Aegon’s 2014 Review

Creating
and sharing
value
March 2015

Transforming
people’s
lives for
the better

“Aegon’s purpose is
to help people take
responsibility for their
financial future.
This defines what we
do, how we do it and
why we do it. We don’t
just sell products and
services; we help people
at some of the most
important moments
in their lives.”

Alex Wynaendts
CEO

This pdf is interactive. The content is clickable so you can navigate through this document.

Contents

View our report online
aegon.com/2014review

08

CEO message
CEO Alex Wynaendts talks about
his ambitions for Aegon.

14

The environment in which
we operate is changing
We look at the issues that will shape
Aegon’s future.

28

6	Aegon today
8	Interview with our CEO
10	Our Senior Management
12	Management Board materiality
statement
13	Our operating environment
20	Our strategy
21	Our business model
22	Our ambitions and targets

How we create and share value…
…not just as a provider of
financial services, but also as
an employer and an investor.

48

Facts & figures
More on our approach to reporting,
and the run-down on our financial,
social and environmental performance.

Key trends
What’s our view on some of the
big issues facing the financial
services industry? To find out, we
spoke to experts throughout the
organization. Find out more on
pages 19, 25, 35, 43 and 45.

4	2014 in review

25

27	How we create and share value…
30	…As a provider of financial services
32	…As an employer
36	…As an investor
38	…In our local communities
40	…As a socially responsible company
46	Interview with our Supervisory
Board Chairman
48	Facts & figures
50	About this report
52	Members of our Senior
Management
55	Consolidated income statement
56	Consolidated cash flow statement
58	Consolidated statement of
financial position
59	Our leading non-financial indicators
60	Social, economic and
environmental data
65	Principles for Sustainable Insurance
67	Independent assurance report
69	Index
70	How to contact us

3

2014 in review
Q1
January-February-March

Investing in green bonds
Aegon extends its impact investments by buying
another €30 million in World Bank green bonds.

Transamerica.com relaunched
Aegon’s US business Transamerica relaunches
Transamerica.com to simplify online access for customers.

Top price for mortgage-backed securities
Aegon sells more than €1.5 billion in Dutch residential mortgage-backed
securities, securing the best price since the financial crisis.
US jobs partnership
Transamerica agrees a new partnership with retirementjobs.com,
the country’s #1 website for jobseekers over 50.
Upgrade for US mutual funds
Transamerica upgrades its range of mutual funds in the US,
adding five new funds and reducing fees for customers.

April-May-June
Agreement on Dutch pensions
Aegon reaches agreement over pensions
for Dutch harbor workers.
New UK digital platform launched
In the UK, Aegon launches Retiready, a new digital platform
helping customers prepare for their retirement.
Aegon issues new retirement study
Aegon publishes its 2014 global Retirement Readiness Survey.
The survey looks at retirement trends around the world.
Taking full control of onna-onna
Aegon takes full control of onna-onna, a Dutch insurance broker
aimed at female customers. Aegon had previously owned 50%.

4

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Q2

2014 in review

Q3

July-August-September
Record pension buy-out
Aegon secures the largest ever Dutch pension buy-out deal,
worth approximately €950 million. The deal covers
28,000 members of two Dutch miners’ pension funds.
Distribution deal in Portugal
Aegon signs a 25-year deal to distribute insurance products
through Banco Santander’s network of branches in Portugal.
Online in Brazil
Aegon becomes Brazil’s first online insurer. The company’s new
web portal is on track to reach more than half a million visitors.
Transamerica creates new division
Transamerica creates a new Investments & Retirement division.
The new division will cater to more than five million Americans,
with more than $280 billion in accumulated savings and investments.

Q4

October-November-December
Canada life insurance business to be sold
Aegon agrees to sell its life insurance business in Canada to US company
Wilton Re for C$600 million.
New partnership in China
Aegon unveils a new life insurance partnership with China’s
Tsinghua Tongfang. The partnership will replace Aegon’s existing
joint venture with China National Offshore Oil Corporation (CNOOC).
Stake in French joint venture to be sold
Aegon agrees the sale of its 35% stake in French joint venture
La Mondiale Participations for €350 million.
Talks on new asset management partnership
Aegon enters exclusive talks on a new asset management partnership
with La Banque Postale, the financial arm of France’s national postal service.

5
CONTENTS

Aegon
today

Aegon has a long history. Our roots go back
more than 170 years – to the first half of the
nineteenth century.
Today, we’re an international company, with businesses across the Americas,
Europe and Asia. Headquartered in The Hague, we’re one of the world’s
leading financial services organizations, providing life insurance, pensions and
asset management. We never lose sight of our purpose: to help our customers
build lasting financial security by protecting what’s important to them, and by
enabling them to save and invest for the future.

6

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Aegon today

Aegon businesses
US
Netherlands
UK
Central & Eastern Europe:
(Hungary, Czech Republic, Poland,
Slovakia, Turkey, Romania, Ukraine)
Spain
Ireland
Hong Kong
Joint ventures
Brazil
China
India
Japan
Mexico
Aegon Direct Affinity
Marketing Services
Australia
Indonesia
Singapore
Thailand

€34
billion

Last year, we paid out €34 billion to
our customers in claims, benefits and
plan withdrawals.

€558
billion

We have more than half a trillion
euros in assets that will be used to
pay pensions for our customers, as
well as life and other health benefits.

Operations under
review in 2014
Canada
France (joint venture with La Mondiale)

28,602
employees

We employ over 28,000 people across
the world to help our customers secure
their financial future.

7
CONTENTS

Alex Wynaendts CEO Aegon

“We want to be a
leader in all our
chosen markets.”

8

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

CEO interview

What were the most significant
opportunities and challenges for
Aegon last year?
Global aging, together with issues such as
population growth, the gap between rich
and poor, and climate change, is one of
the most profound challenges our societies
face. Across the world, governments and
employers are continuing to retreat from
providing traditional retirement security.
This represents a huge opportunity for
Aegon as individuals will need to take far
greater responsibility for their finances in
older age. Our challenge is to ensure people
choose to entrust their financial future with
Aegon, and in 2014 more customers did that
than ever before.
The last 12 months saw a range of external
challenges, the effects of which are felt
across the entire insurance industry.
Low interest rates, particularly in the US,
Europe and Japan, were unfavorable for our
business. While there was some improvement
in global economic growth, this was by no
means universal. There was also uncertainty
in financial markets, and this is likely to
continue in the near future.
In terms of regulation, we saw considerable
change at both a global and national level.
Solvency II1, which will come into effect on
January 1, 2016, was the focus of a great
deal of attention and activity across the
company. While there has been increased
attention on customer protection issues,
this is consistent with our own drive to
become a truly customer-centric company –
better understanding and connecting with
our customers.
How has Aegon changed how it connects
with its customers?
The way many people now wish to interact
with us has changed radically compared
to only a few years ago – particularly their
desire to connect online. From launching
the My Aegon portal in the Netherlands
and new online products in Spain and Turkey
to helping more than one million people in
the US with our Retirement Outlook tool,
we’re using new technologies in such a way
that we not only offer the right products and
services to the right people, but also help
inform and educate customers about their
financial future. Engaging with customers
1

in this way is good for all concerned.
Better-informed customers are more likely
to take action today to secure a better future
tomorrow. Many in turn choose Aegon, and
that’s obviously good for us as a company.
Why is Aegon’s purpose so important
to the company?
I strongly believe a company needs a purpose
in order to excel. Aegon’s purpose is to help
people take responsibility for their financial
future. This therefore defines what we do,
how we do it and why we do it. We don’t just
sell products and services; we help people at
some of the most important moments in
their lives.
Aegon’s purpose is also the inspiration for
much of our wider work. Global aging is
going to affect everyone in our markets.
Our third annual Retirement Readiness
Survey, published in 2014, helps raise
awareness and educate people about the
need to plan and prepare for the future.
I don’t know how many people who read
about it knew that this was an Aegon
initiative. But I do know that by undertaking
this survey we ultimately helped people
consider their financial future, and that’s
something we can be proud of.
What does success look like for Aegon?
Our ambition is to be a leader in all our
chosen markets. That doesn’t necessarily
mean that we have to be the largest by
market share. It means being the most
recommended company by not only our
customers but also our intermediaries and
employees.
We chose to track our progress through the
Net Promoter Score (NPS) and employee
Net Promoter Score (eNPS) because
they provide a clearer picture of being
‘recommended’, rather than just measuring
customer or employee ‘satisfaction’.
Why is this so important? Well, it doesn’t
matter what the sector is, mere satisfaction
alone is no guarantee that anyone
recommends a company to family or friends.
A recommendation requires a far deeper sense
of trust and respect, and that’s precisely
what we’re striving for. Likewise, employees
only choose to recommend a company as an
employer if they feel truly valued, engaged
and proud of where they work.

“Our challenge is to
ensure people choose
to entrust their
financial future with
Aegon, and in 2014
more customers did
this than ever before.”

16,000
Last year, we surveyed 16,000
people in 15 countries around
the world to find out how they’re
planning for retirement. Results
from our Retirement Readiness Survey
can be found online at aegon.com.

Pension plans
In our three main markets – the US,
the Netherlands and the UK, we
manage pension plans on behalf
of nearly eight million members.

Pension plan members

3.7 million

2.7 million

1.8 million

Please see pages 16-17.

9
CONTENTS

Our Senior
Management
Aegon’s Management Committee brings together members of the company’s
Management Board and leaders from across the businesses. The Committee
and the Board are both chaired by the company’s CEO, Alex Wynaendts.
10

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Our Senior Management

Left to right
Marco Keim (CEO, Aegon the Netherlands), Darryl Button (CFO, Aegon N.V.), Gábor Kepecs (CEO, Aegon Central
& Eastern Europe), Brenda Clancy (Global Chief Technology Officer), Alex Wynaendts (CEO, Aegon N.V.),
Mark Mullin (CEO, Aegon Americas), Sarah Russell (CEO, Aegon Asset Management), Marc van Weede
(Global Head of Strategy & Sustainability), Douglas Henck (CEO, Aegon Asia), Adrian Grace (CEO, Aegon UK),
Carla Mahieu (Global Head of Human Resources), Tom Grondin (Chief Risk Officer, Aegon N.V.) and
Michiel van Katwijk (CFO, Aegon Americas).
For biographies of our Senior Management, please see pages 52 and 53.

11
CONTENTS

Management Board materiality statement

Management Board
statement of
materiality and
significant audiences
“These are the issues
that will shape

the future of
our company.”

Over the past few months, we’ve been through
a process to identify Aegon’s most important – or most
material – issues. These are the issues, we believe as
a Management Board, that will shape the future of our
company over at least the next 3-5 years.
These issues will influence not only our
business, performance and reputation, but
also our ability to continue creating value
for our stakeholders.
Identifying these material issues helps
us in several ways. It helps determine
our longer-term strategic direction as a
company. It helps us manage risks and
opportunities. And it helps us understand
relations between ourselves and our
stakeholders – both where these relations
coincide and where, on occasions, they
diverge. These material issues also provide
the basis for this Review; as such, they are
important in ensuring proper accountability
to stakeholders.

12

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

This Review, Aegon’s fourth integrated
report, is intended for all our stakeholders customers, employees, business partners,
investors and wider society. Our intention is
that this Review should provide a clear and
accurate picture of Aegon’s current
operating environment. Also, that it should
help explain to stakeholders the significance
of various aspects of social, economic and
governance performance on the company’s
ability to create long-term financial value.

Aegon Management Board

Our operating environment

Our
operating
environment
13
CONTENTS

Our operating
environment
In the first part of this Review, we’ll be looking at how our operating
environment is changing. We’ll examine five of the most important
trends currently facing Aegon and the financial services industry.
We’ll explain both the opportunities and the risks – and look at what
we’re doing, as a company, to address them.

People are living
longer – but younger
generations are
changing the way
financial products are
bought and sold.

Changing
demographics

Increased
regulation

Low interest
rates
Interest rates have
remained lower for
longer than at any
time since at least
the 1940s.

In many of our
markets, we’re
seeing a significant
increase in financial
services regulation.

New
technologies
Changing
capital
requirements

Digital technologies
are opening up new
opportunities for
our business – and
new risks.

New capital rules should strengthen protection for
consumers, but there are still unanswered questions.

14

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Our operating environment

Our key trends
Identifying material issues is an important
part of our approach to reporting. It’s a
key principle behind the Global Reporting
Initiative’s guidelines. And it helps us
concentrate in our reporting on what’s
important – both to our stakeholders and
to us. We use a very simple definition:
material issues are those we believe have,
or will have, a significant long-term impact
on our profitability, our operations or our
reputation. To identify these issues, we
take input from both inside and outside our
company. We look at what stakeholders are

telling us in our local markets around the
world. And at the kinds of subjects discussed
online, in the press and on social media.
We also conduct a survey of some of our
leading stakeholders, using independent
consultants Steward Redqueen to ensure
impartiality. We ask these stakeholders
to assess a series of topics – everything
from responsible tax and data privacy to
employee engagement and the rise of new
technologies. We ask our senior management
to go through the same exercise. We then
make an assessment of our ‘ability to

influence’ and use the results to compile our
materiality matrix (below). This matrix forms
the basis of our reporting. It’s subject to
review by both our Management Board and
our external auditor, PwC. Using the matrix,
we’ve pinpointed seven material issues.
Two of these issues – Customer Service
and Employee Engagement – are covered
in detail elsewhere in this report1. The five
remaining issues we’ve identified as our key
trends, and we'll be examining each in turn
over the next few pages.

Degree of importance to our stakeholders

Changing
demographics
Public trust

Social &
environmental
impact of our
investments

Economic & financial
uncertainty

Low interest
rates

Customer service &
product performance

New
technologies

Increased regulation

Greater competition
Responsible
tax

Changing
distributon
patterns

Data protection

Employee
engagement

Changing capital
requirements

Market conduct

Transparency

Business restructuring
Climate change Internal risk culture

Denotes chosen material issue

Importance of financial
strength ratings

Degree of importance to Aegon
This matrix is based on surveys of leading stakeholders and members of Aegon’s Management Committee carried out in November-December 2014.
Participants were asked to rate topics on a scale of 1 to 10 (10 being the most important). The size of each circle above relates to the number of
participants selecting that topic as material. ‘Ability to influence’ is based on Aegon’s own assessment (please refer to scale below).

Ability to control or influence
Direct control

Shared control

Strong influence

Some influence

No influence

Issue is entirely within the
company’s control.

Control of the issue is shared
with, or exercised through,
another company,
organization or third party.

Company has ability to
influence the issue within
its own businesses and
value chain.

Company has ability to
influence, but only within its
own businesses (not its wider
value chain).

Company has little or no
meaningful control or
influence over the issue.

1

Please see pages 30 and 32 respectively.

15
CONTENTS

Where do we see
opportunities and risks?
What’s the trend?
Increased
regulation of
the financial
services sector

Growing
importance
of new
technologies

Changing capital
requirements for
the insurance
industry

Persistently
low interest
rates

Global aging
and changing
demographics

16

Aegon in 2014

We’ve seen a lot of new regulation in recent years. This is partly a consequence of the financial crisis.
Regulators have sought to strengthen consumer protection. We’ve also seen new laws on tax and data
privacy. In some of our markets, changes are going much further. The UK is going through a period of
unprecedented reform, removing barriers and giving savers more choice. In the UK, the Netherlands and
Hungary – for certain products – we’ve seen the end of commissions to brokers. That’s a big step for an
industry often reliant on selling through intermediaries. In the US, with the Dodd-Frank Act, we’ve also
seen significant reform of financial regulations.

In recent years, we’ve seen massive growth in online financial services. The insurance industry as a whole
still lags behind banking, but it’s catching up. According to research, the internet already plays a role in
8 out of 10 life insurance purchases1. Increasingly, consumers want to go online. They want to be able to
compare prices and benefits. Ultimately, they want to buy life insurance and pensions in the same way
they buy other goods and services.

At the beginning of 2016, the European Union will change its capital rules for insurers. It will be the
biggest change since 1973 when the current capital rules were introduced. The new rules, known as
Solvency II, are aimed at enhancing consumer protection, and should make it less likely that an insurer
will fail. The new rules specifically link the amount of capital insurers must hold to the risks they take on.
Regulators will set the bar high: insurers will have to prove they have enough capital to meet their
obligations to customers, even under severe stress.

During the financial crisis, interest rates dropped sharply. They fell to their lowest ever level and,
in the seven years since the crisis, have not recovered. The root cause, of course, is poor economic
growth. In recent years, central banks around the world have cut rates in an effort to stimulate growth.
Now, the US economy is showing signs of improvement, which may mean a gradual tightening
in US monetary policy. By contrast, the eurozone remains sluggish and even growth in emerging
economies like China, India and Brazil has been decelerating. All of which could limit future rate rises.
Aegon’s own assumption is that rates will increase, but slowly.

We know the world is getting older. By the middle of this century, there will be nearly 1.5 billion people
worldwide over the age of 65. Of this total, over a quarter will be more than 80. Global aging is changing
the way we live, the way we work and relax, the way we design our cities, and the way we view
retirement. With regard to retirement, we’re becoming more flexible. Increasingly, we no longer expect
to retire at 65. We see retirement as a time for family, travel and new pursuits. At the same time,
younger generations are growing up in a very different world – one where there’s increased economic
and financial uncertainty and where digital technologies have transformed work and home life.

1

Source: PwC (FS Viewpoint, Life insurance is sold and not bought – but for how long? February 2013).
CONTENTS

Our operating environment

What are the opportunities? What are the risks?

What are we doing about it?

We operate in a highly-regulated industry. That means regulatory changes – to
tax, for example, or rules governing savings – could have a significant impact on
our business – on how we price or sell products, on our risk management, even on
the way we organize our company. Changes can bring new competition; they can
also open up new markets or affect the insurance industry's role as a provider of
long-term capital to the wider economy. In the UK, for example, the government
has opened up the pensions market, while in the Netherlands, we’ve seen banks
sell more long-term savings products, as a result of a change in regulation.

We’re adapting our businesses. In the UK, we’ve positioned ourselves for changes
in legislation – by focusing more on workplace pensions and on the increasing
number of customers choosing not to work through financial advisors or brokers.
We’ve engaged governments on changes to pension rules and other industry
regulations. We’ve also invested more in businesses where we see real growth;
we’ve expanded our range of mutual funds in the US, and worked hard to grow
our pension business. We’ve also extended our distribution, both direct to the
customer and through new partnerships with banks and other intermediaries.

Technology is changing the way customers approach financial services. Products
need to be simple and easy to understand – suitable for sale online and via mobile
devices. More can be sold direct to customers, rather than via intermediaries.
Online, we can also provide real-time information, which gives our customers more
control over their finances. Selling more online means lower costs, but it also
brings more competition, both from online-only providers and from retailers who
have ready-made customer bases. Often competition is good for the consumer, but
for providers like Aegon it can also drive down prices and squeeze margins. Some
products, as a result, become ‘commoditized’, price competition becomes fierce
and providers focus more on add-on services, which can be charged for separately.

We’re investing more in online services. Across the company, we’ve introduced new
websites, apps and online tools that make it easier for our customers to manage
their finances. We’re also looking to sell more products online. In China, for example,
we’ve teamed up with online retailer tmall. In the UK, we've just launched a
new digital platform for customers called Retiready. At the same time, we’re
investing in new business models, like Knab, our online bank in the Netherlands.
Our corporate venture fund has a mandate to invest in new financial technologies
– everything from mobile distribution to new financial management platforms.
The growth in digital technology has wider ramifications, of course. It brings us
much closer to our customers. As a result, we’re putting more focus on customer
service; we’re expanding our online distribution and, where we can, we’re bringing
down costs.

Aegon has supported the switch to Solvency II. Applied effectively, we believe the
new rules will strengthen consumer protection, and lead to better risk management
and governance within the industry. With a year to go before implementation,
there are still significant areas of uncertainty. Most large insurers, for example,
want to use internal risk models. These will have to be approved by regulators.
How businesses outside Europe will be included is still not clear (of particular
interest to Aegon with its operations in the US, as well as Asia and Latin America).
The new rules could also affect investment choices, and the types of products and
services we develop. Ultimately, they could make solvency ratios more sensitive to
movements in financial markets.

We’re on track for the implementation of Solvency II. Several years ago, we
switched to a risk management system in line with the new rules. Since then,
we’ve worked hard embedding this new approach into our internal processes.
As a company, we have a clear, well-defined risk governance structure, present
at all levels of the organization. Senior management is responsible for deciding
our risk appetite, while our internal audit department and Supervisory Board
provide an independent check that our risk management is working as intended.

Why do low interest rates matter to a company like Aegon? The fact is, low interest
rates have an impact on our revenue and our earnings. With lower rates, people
may save less. Returns on our investments will go down. And we may find returns
are not sufficient on their own to meet the minimum guarantees given to some
customers. Lower rates mean it's cheaper for us to service our debt, but there’s
increased risk of a mismatch as we’re forced to invest at rates below the level
required by our liabilities. Part of the concern is that we’ve seen such a protracted
period of low interest rates; rates now have remained lower for longer than at any
time since at least the 1940s.

To reduce risk, we match our assets and liabilities as closely as possible, in terms
of both their maturity and value. This asset liability matching is an important part
of our overall capital management. We’ve also shifted our business so that,
proportionally, less of our earnings come from spreads on interest rates and
more from fees. We’ve reviewed our products; we deliberately slowed sales of
fixed annuities, for example – in part, because of the inherent interest rate risk.
And we’ve guarded against any sharp rise in interest rates by hedging some of
our exposure. We’ve also taken the opportunity to refinance debt at a lower rate.

People are living longer than ever before, and they’re having to take more
personal responsibility for saving for their retirement. Older populations mean
we'll have to pay out more in pensions and other benefits. But they also mean
more demand for the products we offer. At the same time, we have to reach out
to younger generations, who have a different approach to managing their
finances. We'll have to invest more in new technologies, reduce reliance on
some of our older products and develop new products that are appealing and
easy to access online. To remain competitive, we’ll also have to attract new
generations into our workforce, build up new skills and offer a modern,
connected working environment.

We’ve put more money into products like variable annuities that offer both
flexibility and, importantly, a guaranteed income. We’ve also extended our range
of products, and invested in expanding our distribution, both on and offline.
In the workplace, new technology enables us to be more flexible. Many of our
employees can now work remotely. Where they’re needed, we’re bringing in new
skills – in areas like digital marketing and customer analytics. We’ve expanded
our research into retirement trends; in 2015, we’ll be setting up a global Aegon
center for retirement studies. And we’ve taken steps in the Netherlands –
through longevity swaps – to reduce our own financial risk associated with
increased life expectancy.

17
CONTENTS

Our operating environment

How might these issues affect
our financial performance?
Each of our material issues has implications for Aegon’s financial performance.
Below, we’ve mapped each issue against our revenue, earnings and capital, and
described the potential impact, both positive and negative:

Revenue

	With aging, demand for pensions and other long-term savings products should increase. New markets in
Asia, Latin America and Central & Eastern Europe are also opening up.
	Because of new technologies, there’ll be more frequent contact with customers. As a result, insurers will
know their customers better – which should lead to more effective products and a more consistent
customer experience.
	Aging, new technologies and changes in regulation may open up opportunities – to develop new products,
improve existing ones, or reach out to new customer groups.
	With new technology, products can be improved so they’re easier to understand, and more suitable for online
or mobile platforms.
	In some cases, changes in regulations could reduce demand for certain products and services.
Solvency II also has implications for the kind of products that might be offered.
	Demand from younger consumers may decrease if insurers don't respond quickly enough to changes
in customer behavior.

	Increased use of technology should open up more distribution capacity, and push down operating costs.
Increased demand, meanwhile, should flow through to increased earnings.
Our scale – and diversity – makes it easier for us to cope with an increasingly complex operating environment.

Earnings

	With new technologies, there’s increased risk of ‘commoditization’ and increased competition, which could
mean lower prices and narrower margins. Some products – even some markets – could become unprofitable.
Products may have to be modified, or even discontinued.
	Because of low interest rates, returns on some of our investments will go down. Margins may be squeezed,
especially on products that offer guaranteed returns.

	With low interest rates, it’s easier and more cost effective for us to service our company debt.
	Changes in regulation and low interest rates could provide additional incentive to offer less
capital-intensive products.
	Solvency II should bring better alignment between risk and capital.

Capital

	Solvency II could bring an increase in capital requirements – the money we have to put aside, as an insurer,
to cover our risks; it may also make solvency ratios more sensitive to movements in financial markets and
make it more difficult to invest in long-term assets like infrastructure projects.
	With new technologies, there’ll need to be more investment in online distribution and in nurturing
new digital skills.

• N
 ew technologies and changes in distribution have brought a closer relationship with customers and a better
awareness of customer needs. Insurers, however, will have to invest more in new skills like digital sales and
customer analytics.
• Changes in regulations may lead to increased uncertainty among investors and customers. Low interest
rates, meanwhile, may result in lower overall earnings.

Operating
environment

18

• Competition may reduce prices and margins – but it often means more choice for customers.
• B
 ecause of changes in distribution and in regulations, insurers will have to be flexible – strengthening
traditional relations with brokers and other intermediaries, while investing in new sales channels,
both online and off.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Key trend

Increased regulation

“Regulatory change
puts demands on
our business.
However, we work
very closely with
our regulators in
the delivery of our
common goal:
delivering good
outcomes for our
customers.”
Amanda Bowe
Director, Regulatory Risk (UK)

19
CONTENTS

Our strategy
As we’ve seen, the environment in which we’re operating is changing fast. We’ve also
looked at some of the steps we’ve taken to adapt. But what’s our overall strategy?
We have a very clear ambition: we want
to be a leader in our chosen markets. That
means being efficient, making the most of
our resources, and investing in new growth.
Most importantly, it means being close to
our customers: providing the right products,
investing in distribution, and making sure
we have the best possible customer service,
so we can help people save and invest for
the future. We want to be a company driven
by its stated purpose: to help people take
responsibility for their financial future.

insurance in the Netherlands and some of our
universal life products in both Asia and the US.
We put more focus on earnings from fees,
to lessen our dependence on credit spreads.

In recent years, we’ve brought down costs,
reduced financial risk and freed up billions
of euros in capital to act as a buffer against
very difficult market conditions.

Where do we see these opportunities?
For one, we’re investing more in our growth
markets like pensions and workplace savings.
We’re also expanding in the at retirement
market in the US, the Netherlands and
the UK. We’ve seen strong growth in the US,
for example, in pensions, supplemental
healthcare and variable annuities. In Central
& Eastern Europe, because of regulatory
change, we’re switching much of our
business from pensions and unit-linked to
protection products.

We’ve also taken a hard look at our
businesses. We decided what was important
to us, and what was not. We sold off some
operations that weren’t core or weren’t
delivering the right returns, and we closed
down others. Since 2010, we’ve made
divestments worth more than €3 billion1.
In the UK, for example, we sold Guardian
Assurance. In the US, we sold our reinsurance
activities and put our institutional markets
division into run-off. Last year, we agreed to
sell our life insurance business in Canada
and our stake in a joint venture with
La Mondiale in France. By the end of 2014,
we were allocating 87% of our capital to
our core businesses – which is where we see
the biggest opportunities for growth.
At the same time, we’ve also reviewed our
products. Some we discontinued.
We deliberately slowed sales of fixed
annuities in the US, for example. Others we
re-priced or revised, like our disability
1

20

 lease note that this figure includes divestments
P
made in Canada and France, which were expected to
close only in 2015.

Thanks to these changes, we’ve seen
an overall improvement in our financial
performance. Our use of capital is more
efficient, our operating expenses are down
and we’ve built a strong financial position,
which means we’re well placed to take
advantage of new growth opportunities.

We’re also expanding distribution – both
through traditional channels like banks and
financial intermediaries as well as through
new digital technology. We’ve launched new
websites, online platforms and apps. In India,
we account for nearly a quarter of the online
life insurance market. We have partnerships
in place with banks like Barclays in the UK
and Banco Santander in Spain and Portugal.
Where we can, we’re enrolling new brokers,
agents and other intermediaries. We’re
extending workplace distribution through
employer pension plans. And, in Central &
Eastern Europe, we’re investing more in our
network of tied agents. In the US, investment
in new distribution has helped drive an
increase in sales of both variable annuities
and mutual funds.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Key to our strategy is making sure we put
our customers first. That means focusing
on customer loyalty; it means providing
products that meet our customers’ – and our
own – expectations; it also means providing
excellent customer service. These are areas
where Aegon has made positive changes:
we work by market conduct standards,
which emphasize the importance of treating
customers fairly and providing ‘clear,
appropriate information’. We’ve also brought
in the Net Promoter Score, which helps us
gauge customer loyalty and identify
potential areas of improvement. We’ve made
progress, but we recognize there’s a lot still
to do: customer service and customer loyalty
will continue to be at the center of our
strategy in the years ahead.

Our strategic objectives
Optimize our portfolio
Making sure we invest in areas
that offer strong growth and
more attractive returns.
Strengthen customer loyalty
Improving our service to
customers, extending our
range of products and investing
in new distribution.
Pursue operational excellence
Reducing costs, encouraging
innovation and making more
effective use of our resources.
Empower our employees
Providing the tools and training
our employees need to serve
our customers and achieve their
own professional goals.

Our strategy

Our business model

“Our ambition
is very clear.
We want to be a leader
in our chosen markets.”

Life insurance & pensions

Customers
We begin with our customers. We think about their requirements, and
what they’ll need in the years ahead to secure their financial future.
Using this information, we develop products and services. We price them
by assessing potential risks and other factors such as movements in
world financial markets and changes in demographics. Many of our
products are designed to last a lifetime.

Two

million

We’ve extended our distribution
partnership with Banco Santander
to Portugal, giving us access to a
potential two million new customers.

Sales & distribution
We sell our products either directly to our customers or via brokers, banks and
other financial intermediaries. In exchange, these intermediaries generally
receive a fee either from us or the customer. As an insurance company,
we underwrite the products and services, ensuring that we can manage the risk
and have enough in reserve to meet pay-out obligations.

Pay-in phase
Generally, customers make deposits or pay premiums on our
products – which we invest so that, when the time comes, we can
pay out the expected benefits. For many of our products, the money
we receive is spread over a number of years, whereas most
marketing and sales costs are immediate. For that reason, these
costs are included on our balance sheet and amortized over time.

Pay-out phase
Eventually, products such as pensions and annuities mature and
enter a pay-out phase. With life insurance, this happens when
a claim is made. Beneficiaries tend to receive either a lump sum or
a series of regular payments over a specified period of time.

Last year we merged two of our
divisions in the US to create a
new business, Investments &
Retirement (I&R). The move brings
all our pensions, mutual funds and
retirement products under one roof.
The new business will serve more
than five million Americans, with over
$280 billion in assets and savings.
Creating a single business should
make it easier for our customers.
I&R will have a range of products
that take the customer to and through
retirement. It will also make it easier
for us. We’ve now brought down
the number of divisions we have
in the US, helping us reduce costs
and improve efficiency.

21
CONTENTS

Our ambitions and targets
What are our goals?
For us, being a leader in our chosen markets
doesn’t necessarily mean being the biggest.
We want to be the most recommended
among our customers. We also want to be

this ambition with four strategic objectives,
as well as clear performance indicators and
a series of financial targets. So, nearly five
years on, how close are we to our ambition?

Strategic objectives

Optimize our
portfolio

Strengthen
customer loyalty

Pursue operational
excellence

Empower
our employees

What does this objective
involve?

Making sure we invest in
areas that offer strong
growth and attractive
returns.

Improving our service to
customers, extending our
range of products and
investing in new distribution.

Reducing costs, encouraging
innovation and making more
effective use of our
resources.

Providing the tools and
training our employees need
to serve our customers and
achieve their own
professional goals.

What performance
indicators do we use?

• % of earnings from fees
•	% of sales direct to
customer1

•	% of Aegon businesses
using the Net Promoter
Score (NPS) to measure
customer loyalty
•	NPS performance
(benchmarked vs. peers)

• Ratio of costs to assets
•	Ratio of costs to earnings

• Employee engagement
• Employee enablement

Why did we choose these
indicators? How do they
link to our material issues?

We want a better
balance in our earnings.
We want to earn more
relatively from fees, and
reduce our dependence
on credit spreads.

NPS will help drive
improvements in both
products and customer
service, helping us adapt to
changes in our markets and
ensuring that customers
stay with us for longer.

We want to improve our
efficiency; these ratios will
help us track our progress.
Being more efficient will
help us adapt more quickly
to greater competition and
the increase we’re seeing in
financial services regulation.

Employee engagement is
one of our material issues.
We want to strengthen
employee engagement
because we know the more
motivated our employees,
the better, generally, our
customer service.

What material issues do
they link to?

•	Persistently low
interest rates
•	Changing capital
requirements
•	Increased use of
new technology

•	Customer service &
product performance
•	Changing demographics
•	Increased use of new
technology

•	Increased use of
new technology
• Increased regulation

• Employee engagement

How did we perform
in 2014?

Our target is to double feebased income to 30%-35%
of our underlying earnings
before tax by 2015. In
2014, the figure was 39%,
so we’re ahead of schedule.
Our direct sales1 – online,
via tied agents and through
affinity and worksite
marketing – accounted for
21% of total sales last year,
up from 12% in 2013.

Ninety-nine percent2 of
our businesses worldwide
now use NPS to measure
customer loyalty.
We benchmark our NPS
performance against peers.
To meet our target of being
the most recommended,
we want to be in the top
25% in each of our chosen
markets. Last year, most
of our benchmarked
businesses ranked in the
second or third quartile.
Please see page 31 for
further details.

We don’t have a target in
this area, but we strive for
improvements year on year.
In 2014, our costs:earnings
ratio improved slightly to
58%3 (from 59% the
previous year). Costs:assets
was unchanged at 0.6%.

Over the past three years,
we’ve seen a steady
improvement in our overall
employee engagement
scores. Results from our
latest survey, conducted
earlier this year, show we’re
out-ranking even highperforming companies from
other sectors (please see
page 33). In our most recent
survey, 75% of employees
said they would recommend
Aegon as a place to work.

1
2
3

22

the preferred employer in our industry –
because we know the more motivated and
engaged our employees, the better our
service to customers. In 2010, we backed up

Based on budgeted sales.
Weighted by IFRS capital allocation.
Adjusted for model and assumption updates. Without these adjustments, our cost: earnings ratio for 2014 would have totaled 61%.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Our strategy

What about our financial targets?
Target

1

Performance 2014

Achieve a return on equity by 2015
of between 10% and 12%.

Our return on equity last year was 7.8%, lower than we’d hoped for, mainly
because of the impact of low interest rates, updates to our models and
assumptions, and lower returns from some of our businesses, including those
we’ve placed in run-off.

Grow underlying earnings before tax
by an average of 7%-10% a year
between 2012 and 2015.

Over the past few years, our underlying earnings before tax have remained
stable; in 2014, our earnings came to just under €1.9 billion, 6% lower than in
2012. Our earnings last year were affected in particular by low interest rates
and changes to our models and economic assumptions.

Increase annual operational free cash
flow by 2015 to between €1.3 billion
and €1.6 billion1.

In 2014, our operational free cash flows – adjusted for market impact and
one-off items – totaled €1.2 billion, only just below our targeted range.

After adjustement for market impact.

Our financial ratings
Financial ratings are very important to
our business. They provide a measure of
our financial strength – and our ability
to meet claims and other obligations.
A solid rating means customers and others
can be confident doing business with us.

We’re rated by three main agencies: Standard
& Poor’s, Moody’s and Fitch. Our overall aim
is to have enough capital that we maintain a
AA financial strength rating. We’ve built this
aim into our capital management strategy.

Our financial strength ratings
Standard & Poor’s
(at end-December 2014)

Aegon N.V.
A - Stable

Aegon
Netherlands
AA - Stable

Aegon USA
AA - Stable

Aegon UK
A+ - Stable

23
CONTENTS

Our strategy

Our strategy since 2008
Unlocking our potential
Aegon outlines a new strategy, Unlocking
the Global Potential. The strategy is aimed at
bringing Aegon’s businesses closer together,
and making better use of the company’s
worldwide resources.

2008

2009

New ambition
CEO Alex Wynaendts outlines a new ambition
for Aegon: to be a leader in its chosen
markets. Cost restructuring, meanwhile,
continues in Aegon’s main markets – the US,
the Netherlands and the UK.
At the same time, Aegon announces the
planned sale of its reinsurance business and
a stronger focus on two key growth areas:
at retirement and workplace savings.

Growth markets
Aegon invests more in growth markets
and seals a new distribution deal with
Banco Santander in Spain.

2010

2011

2013

24

Crisis measures
In response to the crisis, Aegon refocuses
its short-term strategy on three priorities:
Capital, Costs and Contingency. The 3 Cs
plan is designed to reduce costs, lower
risk and free up more capital. Aegon puts
its US institutional spread-based business
into run-off.
Repaying government
Aegon repays the Dutch government in
full and ahead of schedule. Repayment,
including premiums and interest, totals
almost €4.1 billion. The company also
unveils ambitious financial targets
and launches new principles for the fair
treatment of customers.

2012

Campaign
In the US, Transamerica launches its
Tomorrow Makers campaign, with the
tagline, Transform Tomorrow.

Growth opportunities
Aegon pushes on with further restructuring,
agreeing to sell the company's business
in Canada and negotiating new partnerships
in both China and France.

Government support
Aegon accepts €3 billion in Dutch
government support as part of a broader
program to help banks and insurers weather
the worst financial crisis for decades.

2014

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

New technologies
Aegon steps up investment in new
technologies – part of efforts to bring
the company closer to its customers.
Aegon launches new websites,
platforms, apps and other online
tools at its businesses in the Americas,
Europe and Asia.

Key trend

New technologies

“Technology
offers us a real
opportunity.
It’s bringing us
much closer to
the people who
matter most –
our customers.”
Brenda Clancy
Global Chief Technology Officer

25
CONTENTS

Our strategy

Aegon revenue by source
(In € million)

7

2,137
8,148

19,864
Premium income
Investment income
Fees & commission income
Other

Underlying earnings before
tax by reporting unit
(In € million)
1,134
665

We have three main sources of revenue:
fees and commissions, income from the
investments we make and, by far the most
important, premium payments from our
policyholders. In addition, we have income
from financial transactions, which vary from
year to year depending on market conditions.
Alongside this income, we have costs. These
include claims and benefits paid to our
customers, which account for approximately
90% of the total. We have our own operating
expenses, and the commissions we pay when
brokers and other intermediaries sell products
on our behalf. And we occasionally take
impairments when we believe an investment
has permanently lost value.
Before we get to our net income, there
are two other factors to consider. First,
under general accounting rules, we have to
account for changes in the value of some
of our investments – which may show
a gain or a loss, depending on financial

558

196

115

How do we make
our money?
markets. Given the size of our investments,
these fair value items may represent a very
significant amount.
Equally, we pay corporate income tax on our
earnings. Our annual profit & loss statement
includes an estimate of the amount of tax
relating to that year. This isn’t the same as
the amount we pay, which may include not
only tax on that year’s earnings, but also
payments from other years. In addition,
some tax items aren’t recognized in our
profit & loss statement, but directly in the
company’s equity.
Along with our net income, we also publish
what we call underlying earnings before tax.
This is an important measure1 of profitability
for us because it strips out factors such as
tax, impairments, fair value items and any
losses or gains we make on investments.
We believe underlying earnings before tax
gives a much clearer picture of how our
businesses themselves are performing.

Holding & others

New Markets

UK

Netherlands

Americas

(138)

Underlying earnings
before tax by line
of business
(In € million)
665

628

46

27

15

(138)

Associate companies

Distribution

Other

Asset management

Pensions

Life

Individual
savings & retirement

115

Non-life

507

How did we perform
financially in 2014?
Over recent years, we’ve seen a significant
improvement in our earnings. Last year, we
reported another solid set of numbers –
despite difficult conditions, with persistently
low interest rates and volatile world
financial markets.
• Sales rose by nearly 20% to €8.6 billion,
the result of efforts to expand our
distribution in the US, Europe and Asia.
Gross deposits were also up by 25%
to just over €55 billion thanks mainly
to growth in our US pensions, variable
annuities and asset management
businesses.
• Even though our businesses grew
last year, our expenses – including the
payments we make to intermediaries –
remained more or less unchanged at
1

26

€5.9 billion. In recent years, we’ve cut
costs, and one of our priorities is to
remain as efficient as possible.
• Underlying earnings before tax amounted
to nearly €1.9 billion, down just 5% from
the previous year. Net income was 38%
higher, due mainly to higher underlying
earnings, as well as a reversal in
impairment charges and lower losses
from fair value items.
• Our capital position remains strong:
last year saw a further improvement in
our leverage – the ratio, in other words,
between the amount of debt we have and
the amount of capital. Since 2011, we’ve
brought down our leverage by 25%.

 longside other measures of profitability under IFRS, as reported in our Annual Report and Form 20-F,
A
available online at aegon.com.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

How we create and share value

How we
create and
share value
27
CONTENTS

How we create
and share value
Our value chain is important. It shows how we take in value and use it to create additional
value for our customers and other stakeholders. Over the next few pages, we’ll be looking
in more detail at our value chain, and how we create additional value, not only as a provider
of financial services but also as an employer and an investor in our local communities.
Investors

Aegon
value
chain

Capital

It begins with capital.
We raise the capital we
need for our business
from shareholders and
bondholders who are
willing to invest in us.

28

Employees

Talent

We allocate this capital to
our businesses, focusing
on those areas we think
offer the best prospects
for growth and returns.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

We employ talented
people, and make sure
we give them the skills,
training and equipment
they need.

We use their expertise to
develop, price and market
the products and services
our customers need.

How we create and share value

Public services
Suppliers
Local communities
Customers

Trust

Protection

Benefits

Profits

Society

When they buy our
products, customers
entrust money to us.
We invest this money
responsibly. We protect
its value and, over time,
work to make it grow.

Through our products,
we also seek to protect
what’s important to our
customers; we manage
risk on their behalf and
help them save and invest
for the future.

F rom the returns we
make, we pay out
benefits, annuities,
pensions and other
claims to our customers.
We also offer our
employees competitive
salaries and benefits.

 e make profits, which
W
we share with investors
through dividends.
We also pay returns
on our bonds through
coupon payments.

And we contribute to wider
society through our tax
payments, through the goods
and services we buy and
through investment in our
local communities.

29
CONTENTS

How do we create and share value
as a provider of financial services?
By putting our customers at
the center of what we do
Broadly, our products fall into three main
categories: life insurance, pensions and
asset management. Through these products,
we provide long-term financial security.
Our purpose, ultimately, is to protect what’s
important to our customers, and to help
them save and invest for the future.
We have millions of customers around the
world – not just individual policyholders, but
also corporate clients and other pension and
investment funds.
We’ve done more to put the customer at the
center of what we do. Under the terms of
our Product Pricing & Development Policy,
we take into account value for customers
before approving new products or services.
We’ve also introduced basic standards of
market conduct; these are based on the
principle of always treating customers
fairly, and doing our best to ensure products
and services perform precisely as we’ve
led our customers to expect. We’ve also
made Customer Loyalty a central part of
our strategy. Through the Net Promoter
Score (NPS), we measure Customer Loyalty
across the company, using results to
drive improvements in both products and
customer service. We’ve now incorporated
this measure – NPS – into our business

30

objectives and some incentive structures,
a move that helps align the interests of
senior staff with those of customers.
We’ve also invested more in online
distribution and in customer research. We’ve
simplified our written communications, and
increasingly we’re working with a single
customer view, which allows us to respond
much more quickly to changes in customer
needs. Ultimately, we want to make sure we
sell the right product to the right person at
the right time – and at the right price, both
for our customers and ourselves.

By improving our products,
service and distribution
We offer a range of products, and work
through different distribution channels
to make it as easy and convenient as
possible for our customers. In most of
our markets, we offer life insurance and
pensions, as well as long-term investment
products like annuities and mutual funds.
Some of our businesses also provide
household & contents insurance, banking
services and mortgages.
In recent years, we’ve made improvements
to many of our products. We’ve re-priced
and re-designed some, and we’ve withdrawn
others – largely in response to market

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

changes, in particular low interest rates.
We’ve also introduced new products where
we’ve seen a need and an opportunity. In
all our markets, we have rigorous product
approval processes. We have dedicated
teams, who make sure we comply with the
relevant rules and regulations. Within the
company, there’s a strong link between
products, pricing and risk management.
When we have problems with our products,
we act to redress them. Where justified,
we pay compensation and, in certain cases,
we’ve made good losses experienced by
our customers. Over the past decade, for
example, we’ve paid out over €800 million
in compensation and product improvements
to customers in the Netherlands with
unit-linked insurance policies. Last year,
we closed down our Aegon Direct Marketing
Services business in Europe, where some
products simply weren’t meeting either our
expectations or our customers’. And, in
Poland, we’re currently working to address
concerns over surrender charges on one of
our investment products.
Around the world, the products we offer
vary – usually because of differences in
customers' needs, regulation or tax.
The way in which our products are bought
and sold also varies. In Spain, for example,

Creating value as a provider of financial services

most people buy life insurance through
banks. Which is why, in Spain, we work
through Banco Santander. Elsewhere,
we also offer products through brokers,
agents and other financial intermediaries.
In the US, we operate through all these
channels. In Asia, we work with local joint
venture partners. In other countries, worksite
marketing has become very important.
In the UK, following a change in the law,
millions of people were recently enrolled in
employer pension plans. And, of course,
from a relatively low base, we’ve seen rapid
growth in online sales – something we
expect to continue in the years ahead.

By helping those who don’t
have easy access to insurance
All our products play an important social
role, in protecting people’s savings and
property, in helping them through often
difficult times and in preparing them for
retirement. We also support those who
don’t have easy access to life insurance
and health cover.

In common with other insurers, we help
customers who, often through no fault of
their own, are unable to maintain premium
payments. Depending on their circumstances,
we offer grace periods, loans and payment
breaks. In the Netherlands, we pay for
special ‘budget coaches’ for those in
difficulty with mortgage repayments.
Similarly, in the US, we’re working with the
National Foundation for Credit Counseling to
help people in severe debt. We also provide
products to customers on low incomes or
specific groups, who may have difficulty
accessing insurance. In the Czech Republic,
for example, we offer cover to diabetes
sufferers and in Spain to women against
the possibility of breast cancer. In Brazil,
alongside micro-finance specialists Finsol,
we offer very low-cost life insurance to
thousands of small business owners in the
north-east of the country. Of course these
products all have a commercial driver, but
they also help broaden the insurance net –
supporting people who might otherwise find
themselves vulnerable and uninsured.

“Our products
play an important
social role in
protecting people’s
savings and helping
them prepare for
retirement.”

Net Promoter Score©
We use the Net Promoter Score (NPS)
to measure customer loyalty – and
we regularly benchmark the results
against our competitors. Last year,
most of our businesses were ranked
in either the second or third quartile.
Our aim is to be in the top quartile
in all our chosen markets. More than
three quarters of our businesses now
benchmark their NPS performance
against competitors1.

1.6%

We support people throughout their working lives…
and into retirement.

We protect what’s important
to our customers: their
families, their health and
their homes.

We help them save
and invest for the future.

And, once they stop work,
we provide a stable income in
retirement, help them meet
the costs of care and secure
their families’ future after
they’ve gone.

Products
• Health insurance
• Life insurance
• Home contents insurance

Products
• Mutual funds
• Long-term investments
• Unit-linked investments
• Pensions

Products
• Annuities
• Estate planning
• Long-term care
• End-of-life protection

Life events
• Birth
• Education
• Finding a job
• Buying a home
• Starting a family

Life events
•	Saving and investing for
the future
• Children leaving home
• Approaching retirement

Life events
After retirement:
• Traveling?
• Visiting friends?
• Setting up a new business?

0.6%

50.6%
47.2%
1st quartile
2nd quartile
3rd quartile
4th quartile

1

 eighted by IFRS capital allocated. NPS
W
measures customers’ ‘likelihood to recommend’,
using a scale of 0-10 to identify ‘promoters’
and ‘detractors’. The percentage of detractors
is then subtracted from the percentage of
promoters to produce an NPS score, which
can be benchmarked against competitors.
The chart above covers businesses in the US,
the Netherlands, the UK and Hungary where
performance was benchmarked against peers.

31
CONTENTS

As an employer, how do
we create and share value?
By creating jobs and
providing employment
We employ over 28,000 people around
the world. Most – approximately two-thirds –
work in our main markets: the US,
the Netherlands and the UK. We also have
significant workforces in Central & Eastern
Europe, Asia and Latin America. Through our
work with suppliers, brokers and financial
intermediaries, we create thousands of other
jobs indirectly.
We look regularly at what skills we have
as a company – and, more importantly,
what skills we’ll need in the years ahead.
As a result, we’re taking on more people with
experience in areas like online marketing,
customer analytics and research. In 2014,
our new hires totaled more than 4,600.

32

As a company, we need a range of skills –
for example, in accounting, actuarial, IT,
marketing, communications, legal, product
development, risk management… as well
as online marketing, customer analytics
and research. To attract these people,
and to make sure they stay with Aegon,
we need to offer the right salary, but also
rewarding work and real prospects for
career advancement. We also realize that,
increasingly, people want to work for
companies that share their values.

in India. When restructuring, we do our
best to keep compulsory redundancies to
a minimum. Where possible, we reassign
staff within the company or allow employees
to switch to more flexible or part-time
working. We also help those losing their jobs
find alternative employment. We provide
training, career advice, and access to outside
recruitment services. We also talk through
restructuring carefully with our unions and
works councils.

Over the past several years, we’ve reduced
the overall size of our workforce. We’ve
closed some of our businesses, but we’ve
opened others in new growth areas. While
our workforce in the UK has been reduced,
for example, we’ve expanded employment

Last year, we paid €1.3 billion in salaries, and
another €770 million in other benefits for
our employees. That makes our workforce an
important investment, and one of our most
valuable assets. Alongside the basic salary,
vacation entitlement and social security

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

By investing in our workforce

Creating value as an employer

contributions, we also offer other benefits,
including part-time and flexible working,
parental leave and regular health checks,
as well as a volunteering program that gives
employees paid time-off each year to
volunteer on local community projects.
In many countries, we also have company
pension plans. At the end of 2014, these
plans covered approximately 50,000 current
and former employees.
In addition to their salary, many of our
employees – approximately 70% – receive
variable compensation, linked to their
personal performance, the performance
of the company, or a combination of the
two. Payments are tied to regular, formal
performance appraisals. Worldwide, variable
compensation makes up about 39% of
senior managers’ total pay. For middle
managers, the figure is lower, at just over
25%. Our approach to variable compensation
can vary – largely because of local differences
in regulation or common practice.
Basic rules governing these payments are set
out in our Global Remuneration Framework.
This framework provides a number of
safeguards: capping amounts paid, basing
payments on both financial and non-financial
targets, and deferring payments over at least
three years. In certain circumstances, we can
also claw back bonuses – if, for example,
there’s evidence of wrongdoing or need for
a financial restatement. The framework
is based on the principle of pay-forperformance. We also have separate rules
for those in control functions, like audit and
risk management so their independence isn’t
compromised. And we have a separate policy
for our Executive Board. Under this policy,
variable pay for Executive Board members is
capped at 100% of their fixed salary.

By developing skills
and talent
We provide training to employees at all
levels within the company. In some areas,
we provide mandatory training – for
example, on our Code of Conduct. We have
a company-wide program, known as In
Practice, which provides e-training on
everything from customer service and

product knowledge to insider dealing and
money laundering. In the US, our
Transamerica Learn Center is open to all
employees. The Center gives them instant
access to information on all available
training sessions and courses. Employees
can use the Center to create their own
development plans. We apply a similar
approach elsewhere – at our Corporate
Center, for example, or in the Netherlands
through the Aegon career check. In the UK
last year, we launched a new e-learning
program to further strengthen people
management skills. We also offer more
targeted programs. This year, managers at
our Investments & Retirement division in the
US took training sessions on employee
development, as well as how to manage
organizational change. At Aegon Asset
Management, we’ve introduced mandatory
training for portfolio managers to further
embed our approach to responsible
investment into day-to-day practice.
There are also separate programs for senior
management; Aegon University, for example,
brings together high-performing managers
from across the company to share
experience and knowledge. Similar local
programs are in place in the US and Asia.
Last year, we spent €13 million on training –
equivalent to €560 per employee.
We set clear targets for our employees.
These targets – along with regular
performance appraisals – help us identify
areas of weakness or potential, which can be
addressed through training. In 2014, nearly
three quarters of our workforce took part in
skills and development programs.
Career development, of course, goes beyond
training. All our businesses have formal
talent management programs. These help
us map employees’ skills – and match them
to new opportunities. They support effective
succession planning, particularly for senior
and other strategic positions within the
company. Our formal succession planning
currently covers more than 900 employees
worldwide; we also measure turnover risk for
positions we think are sensitive or important
to the organization strategically. >>

“Increasingly,
people want to
work for companies
that share their values.”

Preferred employer
Over the past four years, we’ve seen
a significant improvement in our levels
of employee engagement.

73
75

75

67

73

73

69

63

63

64

2012

2013

2014

66

2015

Aegon employee engagement
Financial sector norm
High performing norm

97%
Most of our employees – 97% – have
access to part-time or flexible working.

33
CONTENTS

Creating value as an employer

“The more motivated
our employees,

By offering a decent and
productive place to work

the better our
customer service.”

Our global workforce
More than a third of our global
workforce are under the age of 35.

0.8%

0.5%
33.5%

22.6%

42.7%
Younger than 20
Between the ages of 21 and 35
Between the ages of 36 and 50
Between the ages of 51 and 65
Over the age of 65

We do our best to create a positive working
environment. To our employees, we offer
regular health and fitness programs.
These include initiatives to reduce stress
in the workplace, probably our single most
important health & safety issue as an officebased company. We also engage regularly
with trade unions, works councils and other
employee bodies; more than 40% of our
workforce is covered by formal collective
labor agreements. In addition, almost
all our employees have access to either
part-time or flexible working – important
if we’re to retain employees with family
commitments. We have a Code of Conduct
covering our entire workforce, which
sets out both our employees’ obligations
and our commitments to them as an
employer. It’s also important that we have
a diverse and inclusive workforce. Diversity
strengthens the company. It brings in new
perspectives, helps drive innovation and
leads ultimately to better decision-making.
We have a company-wide Statement on
Diversity & Non-Discrimination, setting out
our position. We’re also working through
outside organizations – like Women
in Financial Services and Talent to the
Top. Last year, we became a member of
Workplace Pride, which works for greater
LGBT1 recognition in the workplace. We
also measure gender diversity – about half
our workforce is female, and almost a third
of our senior management. We’ve made
progress, but we want to do more to broaden
our employee base.
Key to our strategy is motivating and
engaging our employees. That means,
firstly, making sure they have the
knowledge and the tools they need to do
their jobs. Research has shown that the
more motivated our employees, the better

1
2

34

Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender.
Source: World Health Organization.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

our customer service – which also brings
benefits to both us as a company and to
our shareholders. We measure employee
engagement every year. We benchmark the
results against peers and high-performing
companies. And we use these results to make
improvements to our working environment.
Earlier this year, 88% of our staff took
part in our latest survey. The survey
covers a number of areas – everything
from confidence in senior management to
access to training and prospects for career
development. We also use the survey to
monitor internal risk culture and track
employees’ views of Aegon as a socially
responsible company.

Supporting cancer patients
Currently cancer kills approximately
eight million people a year around
the world. Within the next 20 years,
the number of cancer cases is
expected to hit 25 million a year2.
Aegon has products that help
support those suffering with the
disease. In Spain, we offer life
insurance that pays out €30,000
on diagnosis of breast cancer.
The money helps patients meet
medical or living costs. In China,
we’ve developed a new product,
which offers healthcare and financial
support to those diagnosed with
cancer. More than 1,000 policies
were sold within a few days of the
product’s launch in March last year.
We’re also working in other ways –
we support charities providing cancer
counseling and care, and in the UK
last year we published figures on our
critical illness claims to help raise
awareness of the disease.

Key trend

Changing capital requirements

“New solvency
rules in Europe will
change the way
we do business
and the way we think
about, and manage,
risk. We think it’s a
change for the better.”
Karen Wright
Group Treasurer

35
CONTENTS

How do we create and share
value as an investor?
By securing the right
financial returns
When customers buy our products, they’re
entrusting their money to us. We do our best
to invest this money responsibly. We protect
its value. And we try to deliver the returns
our customers expect – and need, in many
cases – to secure their retirement. In all, we
have assets under administration of almost
€560 billion. Of that, a significant amount
are assets customers have built up with us
for their retirement. The rest are assets
we’ve built up so when the time comes we
can pay out customer benefits. Last year,
these benefits – claims, annuities, pensions
and so on – totaled almost €34 billion. We
invest in different asset classes. A lot of our
investments are in corporate or government
bonds, but we also have investments in
shares, property and private equity. We try to
match these assets as far as possible to the
liabilities we have as an insurance company.

36

Our first priority is to get the best possible
returns for our customers.

By investing in sustainable
economic growth
As well as securing financial returns, we
want to use our investments to promote
sustainable economic growth. Responsible
investment, we believe, helps protect
investors, pinpoint risk, and may improve
returns over the longer term. For us,
responsible investment is about making
sure we take environmental, social and
governance factors into account when we
invest. It’s also about targeting some of
our investments in areas we know will bring
definite social or environmental benefits,
as well as financial returns.
We have a Responsible Investment Policy,
which applies to all our businesses
worldwide. This policy sets out minimum

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

standards in fourteen areas, like the
environment, working conditions, corruption,
forced and child labor and discrimination in
the workplace. We use these standards to
assess the companies we invest in. This
helps us identify risk. And, if companies don’t
meet these standards, we’ll engage with
management to try to bring about a change
in policy or practice. In the Netherlands, we
have additional sector guidelines. We invest
in thousands of companies worldwide, so
we can’t engage with all of them. Last year,
we engaged with 230 companies on subjects
ranging from the environment to executive
pay and board independence. We engage
mostly with companies where we have a
significant investment. Where possible,
we also work closely with other investors –
at times, through organizations like the
UNPRI1 or the Association of British Insurers.
1

UN Principles for Responsible Investment.

Creating value as an investor

We do reserve the right to exclude some
investments. We won’t invest in companies
that make cluster munitions, for example.
Or in governments involved in systematic
human rights violations. We may also
exclude investment if, after engagement,
companies still don’t meet our minimum
standards, or at least show a willingness to
move in what we believe is the right direction.
Responsible investment is rarely a blackand-white issue; we have a Responsible
Investment Committee that oversees our
approach, and responsible investment
topics are discussed regularly by the Board
at Aegon Asset Management. Last year, we
commissioned independent experts to look
at our approach to responsible investment.
We’re now studying their proposals,
which include further strengthening our
Responsible Investment Committee.

stocks from an environmental, social and
governance viewpoint. Currently, these funds
manage over €1 billion in investments1.
Two of our three ethical investment funds
in the UK - our Ethical Equity and Ethical
Cautious Managed funds – posted top
quartile returns at the end of 2014 over
one, two, three, four and five years.

protects investors,
pinpoints risk and
may improve returns
over the longer term.”

By making the companies
we invest in accountable
We own shares in companies around the
world; we take our role as a shareholder
seriously. We have a Global Voting Policy,
which sets out our basic approach to voting
at shareholder meetings. In 2014, we voted
at 1,670 shareholder meetings. Aegon
Asset Management publishes an annual
Responsible Investment Report that provides
details of our voting and engagement.

Through investments that
make a difference
Ethical investing
Last year, we reviewed the screening
criteria we use for our ethical funds
in the UK. This is something we do
every few years. Though our
approach to investing has remained
broadly the same, it’s important we
address new ethical issues as they
arise. As part of the review, we
surveyed mainly investors, advisors
and wealth managers. There was
broad support for our approach to
ethical investing: Kames Capital,
our UK asset management business,
has some of the strictest ethical
funds in the UK. The survey also
provided support for investment
in green bonds, though we did
see differing views in some areas,
including investment in banks,
alcohol and nuclear power.
We use the survey results to
update our screening criteria.
The results are available online
at kamescapital.com. We have three
ethical investment funds in the UK,
with more than €2 billion in assets
under management.

Alongside our policy, we also make what are
called impact investments – investments
that deliver both the financial returns we
expect and a definite social or environmental
benefit. Currently, we have just over
€4.6 billion in impact investments. Much
of this is invested in affordable housing in
the US and the Netherlands. But we also
have other, smaller-scale investments in
sustainable timber and renewable energy.
We also invest in green bonds, and in
international development banks that work
to reduce poverty in emerging economies.
In the UK, we have a fund investing
exclusively in care homes for the elderly.
Over the past year, there's been a significant
rise in our impact investments - the result,
primarily, of increased investment in social
housing in the Netherlands.
These are investments we make, as a
company. But we also offer ethical and
socially responsible investment (SRI) funds
for our customers. Typically, these funds
screen out investments in areas like tobacco,
alcohol and arms. By the end of 2014, our
SRI funds had just over €2.2 billion in assets
under management. The largest of these
funds are in the UK, but we have similar
funds in the Netherlands and Hungary. In
China we have a separate green fund and a
fund that concentrates on positive screening
– investing only in the best-performing

“Investing
responsibly

1

Impact investments
€4.6 billion
Currently we have more than
€4.6 billion in targeted ‘impact
investments’ in areas such as
affordable housing, renewable
energy and green bonds.

167 38 99
187
555

3,566
In € million
Affordable housing
International development banks
Green bonds
Renewable energy
Sustainable timber
Care homes for the elderly

 anaged by AIFMC, our asset management
M
joint venture in China.

37
CONTENTS

How do we create and share
value in our communities?
By supporting local
communities
We support communities through the taxes
we pay, but we also make donations to
charities and other good causes. In 2014, we
gave €5.4 million. Most of that – 82% – went
to projects and initiatives in our three target
areas: health, welfare and literacy. In all, we
supported close to 600 programs around the
world. These ranged from research into
serious illnesses like cancer and Alzheimer’s
to children’s charities, schools, colleges and
care for the elderly. Through our sports
sponsorships, we encourage healthier
lifestyles and grassroots participation in
sports. In the US, we support golfer Zach
Johnson’s work with disadvantaged
youngsters through his Birdies That Care
foundation and Kids On Course program.
We work with a range of charities. Some are
small, with only a few volunteers. Others are
large national or international organizations,
like UNICEF, United Way, or Habitat for
Humanity. A big part of our work is in
improving levels of financial education –
important if, in the future, we’re to avoid
problems of poverty and high levels of
personal debt. In the US, we work with

Junior Achievement, for example, which
offers basic financial skills every year to
millions of students. Deciding which causes
to support is the responsibility of our local
businesses. This approach means we’re able
to channel resources to the projects that are
most important to our local communities. In
the US, donations go through the not-forprofit Transamerica Foundation. As well as
the US, we have giving programs in the UK,
the Netherlands, Central & Eastern Europe,
Spain and Asia.
It’s not just about the money we contribute.
Our employees can also claim time-off each
year for volunteer work. Last year, Aegon and
Transamerica volunteers gave up nearly
17,000 hours to work on local projects and
good causes – the equivalent of nearly
€700,0001. Employee volunteering, we
believe, is also good for business: it improves
employee engagement and strengthens ties
between the company and its local community.

By working closely with
suppliers and local businesses
As a financial services company, we don’t
have a particularly complicated supply chain.
But, as a customer, we make an important

contribution to the businesses around us.
In the Netherlands alone, we work with
several thousand suppliers. Last year, we
paid out €1.3 billion for various goods and
services. Most of this goes on IT. We also buy
office equipment of course, and utilities like
gas, electricity and water for heating and
cooling our offices. In addition, we spend a
significant amount each year on consultancy
and other support services. Our audit costs
alone last year for example totaled €18 million.
For many of our partners, we’re an important
client and a significant source of income.
Through them, we’re supporting the creation
of jobs and further economic growth. When
we select our suppliers, cost is a key
consideration. But we also want to know
that we’re working with suppliers who share
our basic values. That’s why we work through
a Sustainable Procurement Policy, which sets
out minimum environmental and social
standards, covering everything from product
safety and corruption to fair wages, working
conditions and human rights. Since 2012,
we’ve been asking all new suppliers to
endorse these standards. And, when
contracts come up for renewal, we’ve also
been switching over existing suppliers.
1

38

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Based on current average salaries.

Creating value in local communities

By taking a responsible
approach to tax
We have businesses in more than
25 countries around the world; we have to
work with tax authorities in each of these
countries, which can make tax a complex
subject for us. No company wants to pay too
much tax, but at the same time we recognize
that we have a role to play in supporting
public services through our tax payments.
Aside from corporate income tax, we pay
taxes as an employer and VAT on some goods
and services. We also act as a tax collector
– through employees’ social security
contributions, for example, or by withholding
tax on payments to policyholders.
Behind our approach to tax are two main
principles. Firstly, compliance: that we work
within the rules set by government. And that,
in working with the tax authorities, we take
an open and constructive approach.
Secondly, tax optimization: that, once our
business decisions are taken, we work as far
as possible to optimize our tax position. For
us, tax follows business. Which means our
decisions are taken for business reasons, not
for tax advantages. We won’t, for example,
set up artificial tax structures, or base
businesses in countries simply to reduce the
amount of tax we pay. If we didn't take the
opportunity to optimize our tax position
where possible, we might put our business,
our customers and our shareholders at an
unfair disadvantage.
As a company, we discuss tax with local
authorities to ensure we understand the
regulations in force, that we are interpreting
them correctly and ultimately that we’re
paying the right amount. We publish the
amount of corporate income tax we pay,
both in total and by main reporting unit.
We’ve been following OECD proposals to
move to country-by-country reporting
with interest. The majority of the tax we
pay1 is in our three main markets: the US,
the Netherlands and the UK. In recent years,
there's been more public scrutiny of tax
payments by multinationals. We’re currently
updating our tax policy to address directly
the subject of responsible tax.
1

2

Why life insurance captives
make sense for US customers
Recently, there’s been debate in the
US over insurance companies’ use
of captive reinsurers. It’s sometimes
claimed that using these captives
increases risk for policyholders.
We don’t agree. Here’s why:
By using captives, insurers can
transfer risk to a separate ‘captive’
subsidiary. Because the subsidiary is
wholly owned, the risk remains with
the insurer, and it’s reported as part
of the group’s consolidated results.
However, because the captive brings
other financing options, the costs of
managing reserves related to that
risk are often lower. Consequently,
there’s no additional risk for the
policyholder. In fact, we believe
there’s an advantage. Captives reduce
costs and help make life insurance
more affordable – the main reason
insurers set up captives in the first
place. In recent years, we’ve discussed
the use of captives extensively
with our regulators. We have no
interest in seeing regulation that
unfairly disadvantages policyholders.
We want reinsurance transactions to
be properly disclosed, and handled
uniformly – and that’s what we’ll
continue to argue for.

Tackling cybercrime
For many businesses, cybercrime is a
growing concern. In the Netherlands
we’re offering cover to companies
that may be at risk. Worldwide,
estimates2 put the cost of
cybercrime at $400 billion a year.
The Netherlands is one of the worst
affected countries – relative to the
size of its economy. The cost of
cybercrime in the Netherlands is
reckoned at 1.5% of GDP. Higher
than either the US or China, where
it's just 0.6%.

“We’re supporting
the creation
of jobs and further
economic growth.”

Supporting our
local communities
€18 million
Over the past three years, we’ve
donated more than €18 million
to charities and other good causes
around the world.

€6.0
million

€6.3
million

€6.1
million

2012

2013

2014

Includes financial donations and employee
volunteering (based on average salaries).

2,116
days

Last year, Aegon and Transamerica
employees gave up the equivalent of
2,116 days – more than 8 working
years – to do volunteer work in their
local communities.

In 2014, we received almost €148 million from the tax authorities largely because of refunds in the Netherlands and
(to a lesser extent) the US. Please note that there is often no direct correlation between tax on earnings for any given
year and amounts paid or received in tax (see page 64 for further details).
Source: McAfee and the Center for Strategic & International Studies.

39
CONTENTS

How do we create and
share value as a socially
responsible company?
By making sure we take
responsible decisions
For us, corporate governance is about
trust and accountability. Our system of
governance is built on a series of checks and
balances. Decisions are subject to intense
scrutiny, both internally and externally.
Management works with an independent
Supervisory Board whose role is to provide
guidance and advice and, where necessary,
to challenge management’s strategy and
assumptions. Generally, our Supervisory
Board members are former executives from
other companies, or financial and corporate
experts. We have policies to make sure the
Supervisory Board has the right experience
and the right expertise, and that it can
represent the views and interests of our
stakeholders. Supervisory Board members
work through four committees: Audit, Risk,
Compensation and Nominating.

40

Shareholders are an important part of our
governance. It’s their responsibility each year
to approve the company’s accounts, as well
as appointments to Aegon’s Supervisory and
Executive Boards. Under certain conditions,
shareholders may also bring forward
resolutions of their own to the company's
AGM. Resolutions are voted on the basis
of one common share, one vote. We have
thousands of shareholders – individuals, as
well as professional investors like pension
funds and asset managers. We’re listed
in both Amsterdam and New York; our
largest shareholder is Vereniging Aegon,
an association set up to protect the interests
of Aegon stakeholders.
In terms of management, we have an
Executive Board, comprising our CEO and
CFO. Legally, this is our main decision-making
body. It works closely with our Management
Board and Management Committee, made

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

up of executives from across our businesses.
We have internal policies and procedures
to help us make decisions, covering areas
such as remuneration, health & safety,
procurement and employment practices
(see page 44). All our employees are bound
by a Code of Conduct, and we have a system
of risk management, which operates at all
levels of the company. In some areas, such
as treasury or asset management, we place
limits on individual decision-making – to
prevent individual employees, for example,
from taking financial positions beyond a
pre-determined amount or contractually
committing the company without the
correct authority. In risk management, we
have strict policies, which determine how
much and what type of risk we’re willing
and able, as a company, to accept. And, of
course, our Risk, Compliance and Internal
Audit departments are key in making sure
these policies are respected.

Creating value as a socially responsible company

By providing returns for
our investors
It’s one of the primary functions of business:
to provide a financial return on capital, and
that’s what we strive to do. In the years
since the financial crisis, we’ve seen an
overall improvement in our profits. This
has allowed us to continue investing in
our business, but also to pay out dividends
to our shareholders. One of our priorities,
as a company, is to make sure we pay
sustainable dividends to our investors. Last
year, we paid dividends worth €465 million.
On top of that, we also paid more than
€330 million in coupons on the bonds we
issue. Total shareholder returns for 2014,
however, were negative, at -5%. This was
mainly the result of a drop in Aegon’s stock
price. Our return on equity, meanwhile,
came to 7.8%, short of our 2015 target of
10% - 12%. We’re working hard to improve
returns – by investing more in high-return
businesses, cutting costs and making sure
we grow sales profitably.

By involving stakeholders
in our decisions
Engaging with stakeholders is an important
part of our corporate governance. We use
their feedback to help improve our products,
customer service and our decision-making.
For us, a stakeholder is any individual or
group affected by our business or who, in
turn, may affect the environment in which
we operate. This could be a customer, or one
of our intermediaries. It could equally be a
local community group, our regulator or one
of our other business partners.
We engage with our stakeholders in various
ways – over the phone or face-to-face,
through seminars, meetings and regular
surveys and polls. We have an extensive
investor relations program, for example,
which involved more than 800 face-to-face
meetings last year with existing or
prospective investors. Each year, we organize
an independent Stakeholder Survey, which
helps us identify material issues – the issues,
we believe, that will shape the company in
the years ahead. In the US, the Netherlands

and the UK, we also work through customer
and other advisory panels. We talk regularly
with other insurance companies through
industry bodies like the American Council of
Life Insurers, the Dutch Insurers’ Association
and the Association of British Insurers.
We’re also members of the Global Coalition
on Aging, and the Conference Board’s
Corporate Responsibility & Sustainability
Council. All this engagement helps identify
possible risks and new opportunities in areas
like product development, pricing, customer
service and, more broadly, in terms of our
reputation as a provider of financial services.
Over the past year, for example, we’ve used
input from customers to develop new
products, simplify communications and
add to existing services.

By respecting our
commitments
As a company based in the Netherlands,
we adhere to Dutch law and the Dutch
Corporate Governance Code, and we’re
regulated, as a financial services company,
by the Dutch Central Bank. We follow
other laws and regulations in our local
markets, as well as corporate governance
guidelines, including the OECD’s Guidelines
for Multinational Enterprises. In addition
to our own system of governance, we have
a number of international commitments.
Our approach to human rights, for example,
is guided by the UN Declaration of Human
Rights and the core standards of the
International Labor Organization, which cover
basic freedoms, as well as topics like child
labor, working conditions and discrimination
in the workplace. We’re also signatories
to the UN Principles for Sustainable
Insurance (UNPSI) and the UN Principles
for Responsible Investment (UNPRI), which
set out guidelines for how investors should
take into account social, environmental and
governance factors when making investment
decisions. On climate change, we’re members
of the CDP (formerly the Carbon Disclosure
Project), and the Extractives Industry
Transparency Initiative, which works for more
transparent reporting in the global mining
and energy sectors.

“Our system of
governance and
decision-making is
built on a series

of checks and
balances.”

Rating returns
Our Dow Jones Sustainability
Index rating has gained 15% over
the past four years. The DJSI –
probably the world's best regarded
sustainability index – currently rates
Aegon ‘Silver Class’, just behind the
insurance sector leader.
87
83
80

80

69

70

2008

2010

82

80

2012

2014

Aegon
DJSI insurance sector leader

77%
According to our latest survey,
more than three quarters of
our employees believe Aegon is
a ‘socially responsible company’.

41
CONTENTS

Creating value as a socially responsible company

Capital

Investors
• Shareholders
• Institutional
investors
• Bondholders
Civil society
• Regulators
• Government

Talent

Employees
• Full-time &
part-time staff
• Tied agents

Trust

Customers
• Policyholders
• Other individual
customers
• Corporate clients

Benefits

Profits

Customers
• Policyholders
•O
 ther individual
customers
•C
 orporate clients

Business partners
• Suppliers
• Brokers &
other financial
intermediaries

Employees
•T
 ied agents
• Retired employees

Civil society
• Local communities

Business partners
•B
 rokers & other
financial
intermediaries

Retirement readiness
Every year, we carry out in-depth research
into attitudes toward pensions and
retirement. Our annual Retirement Readiness
Survey covers 15 countries in the Americas,
Europe and Asia, and 16,000 people either
in employment or who are now retired. The
research is an important way for us to raise
awareness of retirement issues – from
changing work environments and pension
reform to the growing need for long-term
health care. Last year, we also published a
report on some of the difficulties women in
particular face in saving for retirement.
Nearly a quarter of women we surveyed
associate retirement with insecurity and
almost one-fifth with poverty.
We started our retirement research in the US
fifteen years ago. Our US research is carried
out by the not-for-profit Transamerica
Center for Retirement Studies (TCRS), based
in Los Angeles. Our US survey is one of the
largest independent studies of its kind, and
every year its findings are widely reported in
the US media. As part of plans to expand our
research, we’re now setting up a counterpart

42

Protection

in the Netherlands – an Aegon center for
retirement studies – to work closely with
TCRS on future research.
There’s a strong need for people to save
more for their retirement. The Aegon
Retirement Readiness Index assesses
‘retirement readiness’ on a scale of 1 to 10
(see below). Latest research shows people in

Investors
• Shareholders
• Institutional
investors
• Bondholders

Spain 5.0

Netherlands 5.7
Germany 6.1

China 6.2
US 6.2

India 7.0

Hungary 4.9
Japan 4.6

Brazil 6.8

Turkey 5.4
France 5.4
Sweden 5.4

United Kingdom 6.0
Canada 6.0

Global
Retirement
Readiness Score

5.8

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Business partners
• Suppliers
Civil society
• L ocal communities
• Government
• Regulators

India currently feel the best prepared for
retirement; among the least prepared are
those in Japan, Hungary and Spain.
Overall, our survey last year found that,
despite improving economic conditions,
very few people believe they’ll be able to
retire comfortably. For more information
on our research, please go to aegon.com.

Aegon Retirement Readiness Index (ARRI)
Poland 5.1

Society

Key trend

Low interest rates

“It’s a different
environment, with
low interest rates.
And a different
challenge for our
customers. That’s
where we can help
– by making sure
they can meet that
challenge.”
Edgar Koning
Chief Financial Officer (the Netherlands)

43
CONTENTS

Creating value as a socially responsible company

We have internal policies and procedures to help us make decisions, and to make sure those decisions are in the long-term interests
of Aegon and its stakeholders. Where possible, we publish our policies and procedures online.
Area of activity

Our approach
Policies, statements & guidelines

Corporate
governance

Our approach to corporate governance is set out in full in our Annual Report and our Corporate Governance Statement.
We also have Articles of Association, and charters for our Supervisory, Executive and Management Boards. In addition,
we have internal approval requirements setting out which decisions must be taken by the Executive Board, when, and
under what circumstances .

Workplace

All Aegon employees are bound by our Code of Conduct, which covers areas such as anti-corruption, data privacy
and customer behavior in the workplace. Alongside the Code of Conduct, we also have a Statement on Diversity &
Non-Discrimination, insider trading rules for employees, rules for charitable donations and a Health & Safety Statement,
setting out minimum standards across the organization. In addition, there is a Financial Crime Investigation, Notification
& Reporting Procedure, which deals with fraud, bribery and other forms of corruption. Our company Environmental Policy
stresses the importance of reducing consumption of energy and other raw materials, such as paper and water.

Pay &
remuneration

We have a Global Remuneration Framework, based on the principle of pay for performance. The Framework sets down
principles of governance covering both fixed and variable pay. Alongside the Framework, we also have specific
remuneration policies for members of both our Executive and Supervisory Boards.

Operational risk

We have an Operational Risk Policy, which sets out our approach to social, environmental and other business risks.
Our Operational Risk Policy operates in conjunction with other financial risk policies and procedures.

Human rights

We have a Human Rights Policy, linked to the UN Declaration of Human Rights and the International Labor
Organization’s core standards. This Policy is supported by a regular human rights risk assessment, covering our
businesses in the Americas, Europe and Asia. As part of this assessment, we provide detailed information to our business
units with regard to the company’s obligations under the UN Guiding Principles on Business & Human Rights.

Responsible
investment

We have a Responsible Investment Policy, with minimum social, environmental and ethical standards for the companies
in which we invest. Alongside the Responsible Investment Policy, we also have an exclusion list (those investments we
won’t make), and a Global Voting Policy, setting out guidelines for how we behave as a shareholder in other companies.

Dividends

We have a Dividend Policy, which links payment of shareholder dividends to profitability and cash flows.

Sustainable
procurement

We have a Sustainable Procurement Policy. Similar to our Responsible Investment Policy, this sets out social, ethical and
environmental standards for our suppliers.

Reporting

We publish an Annual Report and a Form 20-F – in compliance with regulations in the Netherlands and the US.
The Annual Report is our main regulatory document. In addition, we publish this annual Review, our integrated report,
summarizing the company’s economic, social and environmental performance. Our Annual Report and Form 20-F are
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)2. For our Review, we use G4 reporting
standards issued by the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) (we also take into account guidelines from the International
Integrated Reporting Council and the US Sustainability Accounting Standards Board). For more details, please see our
Reporting Supplement available online at aegon.com.

Aegon’s approach to human rights
Over the past two years, we’ve been working
hard to bring Aegon fully into line with the
new UN Guiding Principles on Business &
Human Rights. We already had a company
Human Rights Policy. Human rights were also
covered in our Code of Conduct and our
policies on procurement and responsible
investment. And we had a Global Ethics Line,
where employees could register complaints
anonymously, without fear of retribution.
1
2

44

Publicly
available?

But, with the new principles, we decided to go
further. We’ve now made it easier for people
outside the company to use our Global Ethics
Line. We’ve incorporated human rights into
the due diligence we carry out before agreeing
acquisitions or partnerships with other
companies. And we’ve carried out our first
human rights risk assessment, the results
of which were discussed last year with our
Management Board. This assessment was
important in helping us identify possible areas

F or competition reasons, we don't make our Global Remuneration Framework or our Operational Risk Policy public.
Aegon's Annual Report is prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

of risk. During the year, we acted in Ukraine
where, because of the security situation,
we closed a number of offices in the east
of the country. We also took steps in India
where, like other financial companies,
we face significant risk of fraud and
corruption. For example, in the past several
months, we’ve stepped up our screening of
intermediaries. We’ve also strengthened our
monitoring of complaints, and taken action
against intermediaries behaving unethically.

1

1

Key trend

Changing demographics

“Generation Y is
different. They’ve
grown up with
technology. They
want things quickly
– virtually at the click
of a mouse. We have
to adapt to this
changing high-tech
world, and still deliver
a high-touch service
when needed, and
that’s exactly what
we’re doing.”
Rien Brus
Vice President, Customer Experience

45
CONTENTS

Interview with our Supervisory Board Chairman

Interview with Rob Routs
Chairman of Aegon’s Supervisory Board
as a result of the financial crisis. We started
to look forward more. Over the past year,
we’ve looked at a lot of issues. Distribution
and the impact of the internet, for instance.
In some areas, new technologies are turning
the business on its head. And some of the
changes we’ve seen at Aegon recently
were the result of early thinking by the
Management Board and the Supervisory
Board. We’ve also spoken about what
businesses we’re in. Aegon has done a lot
to clean up its portfolio. There’s still work
to be done, of course. But the company is
in a much better position. Customer focus
is another important area. As a Supervisory
Board, we’ve worked closely with the
Management Board to really push forward
the customer agenda.

Rob Routs
Supervisory Board Chairman

Aegon has a Management Board
and a Supervisory Board.
In a structure like this, what is the
job of the Supervisory Board?
First and foremost, it’s not the job of the
Supervisory Board to run the company.
That’s the job of the Management Board.
Our task is to oversee what the Management
Board does – to advise, to guide and,
where necessary, to challenge. In the US,
a Supervisory Board is there to represent
shareholders, essentially. In the Netherlands,
we represent all the company’s stakeholders.
Which must have implications for who
sits on the Supervisory Board…
It does. You need the right mix, of course
– the right chemistry. First, you need to
reflect the business you’re in. About half our
Board members have in-depth knowledge
of insurance and finance. That’s important
if the Board is going to do its job properly.
Then, we have members of the Board who
have a real customer perspective, and
others who’ve had careers, for example,
in politics and government. Over the last

46

year or so, we’ve increased representation
from the US. We’ve brought in both Dona
Young and Robert Dineen. Much of Aegon’s
business is in the US, so we need people who
understand the US and understand the US
insurance market.
What about diversity in a broader sense?
There’s a lot of criticism that company
boards are not diverse enough.
Diversity is important. It changes
the dynamics and brings in different
perspectives. Currently, we don’t have
any representation from Asia or Central &
Eastern Europe. And we’re still not at 30%
in terms of the number of women on the
Board. There’s plenty of talent out there.
So we’re keeping our eyes open.
Over the past year, what issues has the
Supervisory Board been wrestling with?
We’ve spent a lot of time on strategy.
Not only in terms of where Aegon is today,
but also where it’s going. The approach
really changed after 2011 once we repaid
our debt to the Dutch government, incurred

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

On the subject of customers, the
financial industry as a whole has had
problems in recent years. Aegon too.
This is something the Board talks about
a lot. In some cases, the products we sold
in the past didn’t perform as expected.
We always met the guarantees we made
to customers, but on occasions the returns
were disappointing. So, there’s a legacy
there. And Aegon has to clear that up.
And it is clearing it up. There are strong
processes in place. There are also safeguards
and tests before products go to market.
As a Supervisory Board, I think you have
to be constantly looking forward. You have
to look at what life insurance will be like
in 20 years. Look at what the business in
the US is doing in wealth management –
precisely because it can see changes coming.
It’s important we have this foresight: on
the products Aegon offers, but also on
the positioning of the brand, and on the
company’s reputation. Aegon is the kind
of company that should be able to stand
up anywhere, and offer products that are
profitable for the company and beneficial to
its customers. If Aegon weren't that kind of
company, I wouldn’t want to be its Chairman.

Case study

Why we chose to sell our
life insurance business in Canada
Decisions in business aren’t always
straightforward. In Canada recently,
we faced a dilemma. We had a
business that, based on our metrics,
wasn’t delivering the right growth
or returns. So, should we restructure
the business? Should we close it?
Or should we look for a buyer?

in our chosen markets’. In Canada, recently,
we realized that wouldn’t be possible.

What was the issue?
In recent years, the market in Canada has
been tough. Our profits were squeezed,
particularly by low interest rates. And we
didn’t have the size or scale to grow quickly.
Also, we’ve said that we want to be ‘a leader

Why sell?
We could have placed the business in runoff. But we decided against it. There were
financial and regulatory hurdles. Running off
the business would have taken years. In that
time, the business’ value would also have

What about restructuring?
We began restructuring several years ago.
We changed our product range, brought in
new leadership and integrated operations
with our Life & Protection business in the US.
Despite our efforts, restructuring didn’t
deliver the change we were hoping for.

drained away. By selling, we were able to
secure the business’ future. The new owners
– Wilton Re – have already said they will
keep the current employees and continue
to serve existing customers.
What about the impact on Aegon?
We’ll book an IFRS1 loss on the sale, but we
think the price – C$600 million – was fair,
given the business’ low profitability. What’s
more, we’ll use the proceeds to buy back
some of our debt, which will help support
our overall financial position. And, even
though we’ve sold the business, we’ll still
retain a presence in Canada. Part of our US
business will continue to sell life insurance
there through a network of local advisors.
1

International Financial Reporting Standards.

47
CONTENTS

Facts &
figures

48

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Over the next several pages, we’ll be
looking in more detail at our approach
to reporting and our performance –
not only as a provider of financial
services, but also as an employer and
an investor. We’ll explain how we put
together this Review. Where we source
our information. The scope we use.
And the important role played by our
external auditors. We’ve also provided
extensive data: everything from our
cash flow to the donations we make
to charities and other good causes.
Finally, we’ll outline what we’re doing
to meet our commitments under the
UN Principles for Sustainable Insurance.

Facts & figures

About this report
Members of our Senior Management
Our Supervisory Board

50
52
54

Financial & non-financial performance indicators
Consolidated income statement
55
Consolidated cash flow statement
56
Consolidated statement of financial position
58
Our leading non-financial indicators
59
Social, economic and environmental data
60
Principles for Sustainable Insurance
65
Independent assurance report
67
Index69
How to contact us
70

49
CONTENTS

About this report
Reporting principles and process
This is Aegon’s fourth annual integrated Review. This Review is intended for all Aegon
stakeholders. Our aim in producing it is to provide a clear, concise and comprehensive
view of the company’s operations and performance. The Review should provide a basis
for decision-making by all stakeholders, including providers of financial capital.

Our 2014 Review follows the latest
guidelines published by the Global Reporting
Initiative (GRI), as well as guidelines from the
International Integrated Reporting Council
(IIRC) and the Sustainability Accounting
Standards Board (SASB) in the US. In line
with the GRI’s basic reporting principles, this
Review aims to provide a concise, accurate
and balanced account of Aegon’s
performance over the past year. It should be
remembered, however, that this report is
intended as an overview. More in-depth
information, particularly on Aegon’s financial
performance, may be found in the company’s
Annual Report and Form 20-F, available on
Aegon’s website at aegon.com.
We’ve been using GRI reporting standards
since we published our first corporate
responsibility report in 2003. For our
Review this year, we’ve switched to the
GRI’s latest G4 standards, which put greater
emphasis on materiality, in line with our
own approach to reporting. Details of our
compliance with G4 may be found in a
separate Reporting Supplement, available
online at aegon.com. This Supplement
provides details of our reporting against the
following: principles for defining report
content, principles for defining report quality,
general standard disclosures and specific
standard disclosures. Details of our reporting
against the IIRC’s model may also be found
in the separate Reporting Supplement.
This Review is based on extensive reporting
from Aegon’s country and operating units
around the world. All information is reviewed
formally by the company’s Disclosure
Committee and is subject to approval by
Aegon’s Management, Executive and

50

Supervisory Boards before publication.
Contents have also been reviewed by our
external auditors, PwC. For their report,
please see pages 67-68. PwC took over from
EY as Aegon’s external auditors in 2014.
This Review covers the full year 2014
(January – December), unless stated otherwise.
All necessary notes, explanations and
definitions are provided in the text or
accompanying tables. Our previous annual
Review was published in March 2014, and is
available online via aegon.com.

Our audit process
Each year, our report is subject to
review by our external auditors. We
ask them to check the information
we use, and make sure our reporting
is in line with the Global Reporting
Initiative guidelines1. It’s a process
that takes several weeks. We work
very closely with the auditors,
providing evidence to support
statements made in this report.
This evidence could be anything
from internal presentations and
Management Board memos to
local electricity bills. At the end
of the process, the auditors issue
an independent assurance report
(please see pages 67-68). This year,
we decided to focus the audit on the
issues we think are most material
for ourselves and our stakeholders.
As well as reviewing the text of
this report, we asked our auditors
at PwC to provide assurance on
our most important indicators: our
eight ‘strategic’ indicators, plus a
further five ‘material’ indicators that
emerged from our Global Reporting
Initiative materiality assessment.
For further information on these
indicators, please refer to page 59.

Reporting scope
We use a materiality test to determine the
scope of our Review. We include only
information we think is material – in other
words, information that relates to issues we
believe have, or will have, a significant
long-term impact on our profitability, our
operations or our reputation. This test
applies to both our own businesses and
other areas of our value chain – to our
relations, for example, with business
partners, suppliers or the companies we
invest in. To help determine this materiality,
we look at a number of factors, including
potential risks, possible impact on earnings,
brand, reputation, strategy, customer loyalty
and recruitment, as well as the company’s
ability to deliver long-term growth and
returns to investors.
All information in this Review covers our
three main operating units (the US, the
Netherlands and the UK). With regard to
other units, only material information has
been included. Please see the table on
page 51 for further details.
1

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

F or the present Review, our auditor used the latest
G4 guidelines issued by the GRI.

About this report

Inclusive
insurance

Supply chain
management

Risk
management

Stakeholder
engagement

Environmental
management

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
-

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Business unit
Aegon Direct & Affinity
Marketing Services
Aegon Asset Management7
Transamerica Life Bermuda
Variable Annuities Europe

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•
•
•

-

-

•
•
•
•

Corporate Center
N.V. (The Hague)
Asia (Hong Kong)
Central & Eastern Europe
(Budapest)

•
•
•

•
•
•

•
•
•

•
•
•

•
•
•

•
•
•

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

•
•
•

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Community
investment

Market
conduct

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Human rights1

Customers &
products

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Absenteeism

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Diversity

Talent
management

Country unit
Brazil
Canada
China2
Czech Republic
Hungary
India3
Japan4
Netherlands5
Poland
Romania
Slovakia
Spain
Turkey
Ukraine
UK6
US

Freedom of
association

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Workforce

Employee
engagement

Table below shows reporting scope by country / business unit and by subject area:

Based on risk assessment, carried out in 2014, covering main Aegon units in the Americas, Europe and Asia.
Joint venture (50%) with CNOOC (China National Offshore Oil Corporation).
Joint venture (26%) with Religare Enterprises Ltd.
Joint venture with Sony Life (50%).
Includes TKP, Knab, Nedasco and Unirobe Meeùs Group.
Includes Aegon’s European Data Center, based in Edinburgh.
Includes Kames Capital in the UK, and other Aegon Asset Management businesses in the US, the Netherlands, Asia and Central & Eastern Europe.

In addition to those listed above, Aegon also has businesses, joint ventures, representative offices or marketing operations in the following countries and territories: Australia, Bermuda,
France, Germany, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Singapore and Thailand. For the purposes of our social, business-related and environmental reporting this year, our operations in these countries
– plus our joint venture in Mexico – were considered out of scope. For the most part, the businesses concerned are too small to be considered sufficiently material. We have included
some qualitative information from these operations for the purposes of illustration only.

51
CONTENTS

Members of our Senior Management

52

Alex Wynaendts (1960, Dutch)

Adrian Grace (1963, British)

Marco Keim (1962, Dutch)

CEO and Chairman of Executive and
Management Boards

CEO of Aegon UK, member of the
Management Board

CEO of Aegon the Netherlands, member of
the Management Board

Alex began his career in 1984 with Dutch
bank ABN AMRO. He joined Aegon in
1997 as the company’s Senior Vice President
for Group Business Development. He was
appointed to the Executive Board in 2003,
stepping up to become Aegon’s CEO in 2008.

Adrian built his career at GE Capital, where
he held various business development roles.
He also worked as Managing Director at
Sage Group, HBoS and Barclays Insurance
before joining Aegon. He was appointed
Chief Operating Officer in the UK in
2010 before becoming CEO in March the
following year.

Marco worked with several companies in
the Netherlands, including accountants
Coopers & Lybrand Van Dien, Fokker
Aircraft and the NS Group. He joined Swiss
Life in 1999 and became the company’s
CEO three years later. He was named CEO
of Aegon’s operations in the Netherlands
in 2008.

Darryl Button (1969, Canadian)

Tom Grondin (1969, Canadian)

Gábor Kepecs (1954, Hungarian)

CFO and member of Executive and
Management Boards

Chief Risk Officer, member of the
Management Board

CEO of Aegon Central & Eastern Europe,
member of the Management Board

Formerly with Canadian group Mutual Life,
Darryl joined Aegon as Director of Product
Development & Risk Management at the
company’s Institutional Markets business
unit in the US. He became Aegon USA’s
corporate actuary in 2002, before being
named CFO for the company’s Americas
operations three years later. He became
Aegon’s CFO in 2013.

Tom began his career in insurance in
Canada before moving to the US in 1997
to take up a position as a consultant at
Tillinghast Towers Perrin. He joined Aegon's
US institutional business in 2000, where
he was Chief Actuary. He was appointed as
the company’s Chief Risk Officer in 2003.

Gábor started out working for the Hungarian
government before joining the former stateowned insurer Állami Biztosító. He became
CEO in 1990, two years before Állami
Biztosító was privatized and bought by
Aegon. As CEO, Gábor has spearheaded the
company’s expansion across Central &
Eastern Europe.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Our Senior Management

Carla Mahieu (1959, Dutch)
Global Head of Human Resources,
member of the Management Committee
Carla worked initially at Royal Dutch Shell,
holding various management positions. After
several years as a consultant, she was
appointed Senior Vice President for Human
Resources at Royal Philips Electronics. Carla
joined Aegon as Global Head of Human
Resources in September 2011.

Mark Mullin (1963, American)

Douglas Henck (1953, American)

Sarah Russell (1962, Australian)

CEO of Aegon Americas, member of the
Management Board

CEO of Aegon Asia, member of the
Management Committee

CEO of Aegon Asset Management,
member of the Management Committee

Mark has spent more than 20 years with
Aegon in various management positions
in both the US and Europe. Mark served
both as President & CEO of Aegon subsidiary
Diversified and head of the company’s
annuity and mutual fund businesses.
In 2009, he was named President & CEO of
Aegon Americas.

Douglas worked as an actuary at US insurer
Aetna Inc. before moving to Hong Kong to
run Aetna’s operations in Asia. He later
served as President of Sun Life Financial Asia
for five years and was Chief Financial Officer
at the Bahá’í World Center. He was appointed
CEO & Chairman of Aegon Asia in 2011.

Sarah has 25 years’ experience in
international finance and asset management.
She began her career at Toronto Dominion in
Melbourne before joining ABN AMRO and
moving to the Netherlands in 2000. Sarah
was CEO of ABN AMRO’s asset management
operations before she joined Aegon Asset
Management as CEO in 2010.

Brenda Clancy (1954, American)

Michiel van Katwijk (1966, Dutch)

Marc van Weede (1965, Dutch)

Global Chief Technology Officer,
member of the Management Committee

CFO of Aegon Americas, member of the
Management Committee

Global Head of Strategy & Sustainability,
member of the Management Committee

Brenda has been with Aegon for 39 years.
She began her career at Life Investors, one of
Aegon’s predecessor companies in the US.
Brenda has served as Treasurer and Senior
Vice President for Information & Finance, and
was Chief Operating Officer for the Americas,
before being appointed as the company’s
first Global Chief Technology Officer.

Michiel started his career with Aegon in 1991.
Since then, he has been closely involved in
the company’s risk, treasury, capital and
investor relations activities. Michiel was head
of Aegon’s Corporate Financial Center in The
Hague before being appointed to his current
position as Chief Financial Officer of Aegon’s
operations in the Americas.

Before joining Aegon in 2001, Marc worked
for consultant McKinsey & Co. At Aegon, he
was head of Group Business Development
before becoming CEO of the company’s joint
venture in China. In 2010, Marc was named
as Aegon’s first Global Head of
Sustainability. Since 2013, he has also been
responsible for corporate strategy.

53
CONTENTS

Our Supervisory Board

Our Supervisory Board

Rob Routs (1946, Dutch)

Shemaya Levy (1947, French)

Leo van Wijk (1946, Dutch)

Chairman of the Supervisory Board
Committees: Nominating (Chairman),
Compensation (member)
Formerly: Executive Director,
Royal Dutch Shell
Appointed to the Board:
2008
Current mandate expires: 2016
Other board memberships: DSM (Chairman),
ATCO Ltd., A.P. Møller-Maersk, AECOM
Technology

Committees: Risk (Chairman),
Nominating (member)
Formerly: Chief Financial Officer, Renault
Appointed to the Board:
2005
Current mandate expires: 2017 (final)
Other board memberships: TNT Express
(Vice Chairman), PKC Group Oyi

Committees: Compensation (Chairman),
Nominating (member)
Formerly: President & CEO of KLM Royal
Dutch Airlines
Appointed to the Board:
2003
Current mandate expires: 2015 (final)
Other board memberships: Air France-KLM,
Ajax NV (Vice Chairman), Skyteam (Chairman
of governing board, not listed)

Irv’ Bailey (1941, American)
Vice Chairman of the Supervisory Board
Committees: Audit (member),
Compensation (member)
Formerly: CEO & Chairman of Providian Corp.,
Managing Director of Chrysalis Ventures,
Chairman of Board of Directors at Aegon USA.
Appointed to the Board:
2004
Current mandate expires: 2016 (final)
Other board memberships: Hospira Inc.

Robert Dineen (1949, American)
Committees: Audit (member), Risk (member)
Formerly: Chairman of Lincoln Financial
Network, member of senior management
committee at Lincoln Financial Group, Senior
Vice President of Merrill Lynch’s Managed
Asset Group
Appointed to the Board:
2014
Current mandate expires: 2018
Other board memberships: None

54

Ben van der Veer (1951, Dutch)
Committees: Audit (Chairman),
Nominating (member)
Formerly: Chairman,
Management Board at KPMG NV
Appointed to the Board:
2008
Current mandate expires: 2016
Other board memberships: TomTom NV,
Royal Imtech, Reed Elsevier NV, Reed
Elsevier PLC, Royal Friesland Campina
(not listed)

Dirk Verbeek (1950, Dutch)
Committees: Audit (member), Risk (member)
Formerly: CEO, Aon Netherlands
Appointed to the Board:
2008
Current mandate expires: 2016
Other board memberships: Robeco Groep
(Chairman, not listed), Aon Netherlands (not
listed), Leonardo & Co (Chairman, Benelux
Advisory Board, not listed), CVC Europe
(not listed), OVG Re/developers (not listed).
Also Chairman of the INSEAD Dutch Council,
and Vice President Emeritus at Aon Group

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Corien Wortmann-Kool
(1959, Dutch)
Committees: Risk (member),
Compensation (member)
Formerly: Member of the European
Parliament and Vice President of European
People’s Party group for financial,
economic and environmental affairs
Appointed to the Board: 2014
Current mandate expires: 2018
Other board memberships: Stichting Pensioen
fonds ABP (Chairman), Het Kadaster (not
listed), Netherlands Central Bureau of
Statistics (not listed), Save the Children
Netherlands (not listed)

Dona Young (1954, American)
Committees: Audit (member), Risk (member)
Formerly: Chairman, President & CEO of
The Phoenix Companies
Appointed to the Board:
2013
Current mandate expires: 2017
Other board memberships: Foot Locker Inc.

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended December 31
2014

2013 1)

2012 1)

19,864

19,939

19,049

Investment income

8,148

7,909

8,413

Fee and commission income

2,137

1,950

1,856

Other revenues

7

6

9

Total revenues

30,157

29,805

29,327

Amounts in EUR million (except per share data)

Premium income

Income from reinsurance ceded
Results from financial transactions
Other income

Total income
Premiums to reinsurers
Policyholder claims and benefits
Profit sharing and rebates

2,906

2,838

4,096

13,772

15,217

13,060

61

393

149

46,896

48,254

46,632

3,011

3,108

3,702

36,214

37,688

34,475

17

28

33

5,656

5,656

5,609

Impairment charges / (reversals)

87

294

199

Interest charges and related fees

371

355

519

Other charges

172

134

52

45,528

47,262

44,590

Commissions and expenses

Total charges
Income before share in profit / (loss) of joint ventures, associates and tax

1,368

992

2,042

Share in profit / (loss) of joint ventures

56

-

(13)

Share in profit / (loss) of associates

24

21

28

1,448

1,013

2,057

Income / (loss) before tax
Income tax

(262)

(156)

(385)

1,186

857

1,672

1,186

854

1,671

1

3

1

Basic earnings per common share

0.49

0.30

0.74

Basic earnings per common share B

0.01

0.01

-

Diluted earnings per common share

0.49

0.30

0.74

Diluted earnings per common share B

0.01

0.01

-

Net income / (loss)
Net income / (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V.
Non-controlling interests

Earnings per share (EUR per share)

1

Amounts for 2013 and 2012 have been restated for the voluntary changes in accounting policies for deferred policy acquisition costs and longevity reserving.
Refer to note 2.1.2 in Aegon's 2014 Annual Report for details about these changes.

21%

€2.1

billion

In 2014, just over a fifth of our sales were

In 2014, we invested close to €2.1 billion in our

made direct to customers1.

employees through salaries, benefits and training.

1

55

Based on budgeted sales.
CONTENTS

Consolidated cash flow statement
For the year ended December 31
Amounts in EUR million

Income / (loss) before tax
Results from financial transactions
Amortization and depreciation

2014
1,448

2013 3)
1,013

2,057

(14,198)

(16,043)

(12,955)

2012 3)

971

1,011

1,239

Impairment losses

87

322

198

Income from joint ventures

(56)

-

13

Income from associates

(24)

(21)

(26)

Release of cash flow hedging reserve
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans
Other
Adjustments of non-cash items
Insurance and investment liabilities

(12)

(26)

(62)

(1,156)

562

(149)

187

(146)

(175)

(14,202)

(14,341)

(11,917)

6,375

(679)

(3,418)

12,302

18,787

10,801

Accrued expenses and other liabilities

2,147

(2,509)

550

Accrued income and prepayments

(2,266)

(927)

(1,501)

Insurance and investment liabilities for account of policyholders

Changes in accruals

18,559

14,672

6,432

Purchase of investments (other than money market investments)

(36,577)

(34,100)

(32,018)

Purchase of derivatives
Disposal of investments (other than money market investments)

1,417

(850)

(1,528)

33,846

31,176

33,742

Disposal of derivatives

1,589

182

507

Net purchase of investments for account of policyholders

(1,788)

(1,395)

1,197

Net change in cash collateral

627

(1,414)

(177)

Net purchase of money market investments

(958)

3,221

326

(1,843)

(3,180)

2,049

148

(164)

133

12

(9)

19

4,122

(2,011)

(1,227)

Cash flow movements on operating items not reflected in income
Tax paid
Other

Net cash flows from operating activities

CONTINUED >

32%

85%

By the end of last year, nearly one-third of

More than 85% of our workforce has access

our senior management were women – the

to independent counseling on health and

joint highest level since we started measuring

other personal issues.

gender diversity in management six years ago.

56

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Consolidated cash flow statement

2014

2013 3)

2012 3)

Purchase of individual intangible assets (other than VOBA and future servicing rights)

(28)

(22)

(36)

Purchase of equipment and real estate for own use

(77)

(66)

(63)

Acquisition of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, net of cash

(95)

(291)

(23)

Disposal of equipment

13

15

10

Disposal of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, net of cash

42

811

276

Dividend received from joint ventures and associates

75

64

72

-

5

1

(71)

516

237
2

Amounts in EUR million

Other

Net cash flows from investing activities
Issuance of share capital

-

2

(199)

(92)

-

-

-

271

Proceeds from TRUPS 1), subordinated loans and borrowings

3,862

1,056

4,610

Repayment of perpetuals

(1,173)

-

-

-

(401)

-

(1,307)

(2,283)

(1,663)

Dividends paid

(266)

(323)

(207)

Coupons on perpetual securities

(171)

(194)

(230)

(32)

(28)

(30)

-

(8)

(11)

715

(2,271)

2,741

4,766

(3,766)

1,751

5,652

9,497

7,717

231

(79)

29

10,649

5,652

9,497

Issuance and purchase of treasury shares
Issuance of non-cumulative subordinated notes

Repayment of share premium
Repayment of TRUPS 1), subordinated loans and borrowings

Coupons on non-cumulative subordinated notes
Other

Net cash flows from financing activities
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2)
Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
Effects of changes in exchange rate

Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year
1
2

3

Trust pass-through securities.
Included in net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents are interest received (2014: €6,711 million, 2013: €6,731 million, and 2012: €8,091 million) dividends
received (2014: €1,342 million, 2013: €1,021 million, and 2012: €1,069 million) and interest paid (2014: €320 million, 2013: €347 million, and 2012: €1,261 million).
Amounts for 2013 and 2012 have been restated for the voluntary changes in accounting policies for deferred policy acquisition costs and longevity reserving.
Refer to note 2.1.2 in Aegon's 2014 Annual Report for details about these changes.

The cash flow statement is prepared according to the indirect method.

77%

97%

According to our latest survey, more than

More than 97% of our employees have access

three quarters of our employees think Aegon

to part-time, flexible and remote working.

is a socially responsible company, up from
73% the year before.

57
CONTENTS

Consolidated statement of financial position

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at December 31
2014

Amounts in EUR million

2013 1)

January 1, 2013 1)

Assets
Intangible assets

2,073

2,272

2,506

Investments

153,653

135,409

145,021

Investments for account of policyholders

191,467

165,032

152,968

28,014

13,531

21,134

1,468

1,426

1,567

140

470

771

9,593

10,344

11,966

Derivatives
Investments in joint ventures
Investments in associates
Reinsurance assets
Defined benefit assets

38

34

22

Deferred tax assets

27

195

307

Deferred expenses

10,373

10,006

9,627

Assets held for sale

9,881

-

-

Other assets and receivables

7,563

7,357

7,623

Cash and cash equivalents

10,610

5,691

9,590

424,902

351,767

363,102

Shareholders’ equity

24,293

17,601

21,076

Other equity instruments

3,827
28,120

5,015
22,616

5,018
26,094

Total assets

Equity and liabilities

Issued capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of Aegon N.V.
Non-controlling interests

Group equity

10

13

22,626

26,107

Subordinated borrowings

747

44

42

Trust pass-through securities

143

135

155

Insurance contracts

111,927

101,769

105,242

Insurance contracts for account of policyholders

102,250

84,311

76,169

Investment contracts

15,359

14,545

17,767

Investment contracts for account of policyholders

91,849

82,608

78,418

Derivatives

26,048

11,838

18,052

Borrowings

14,158

11,830

13,219

322

182

330

4,404

3,060

3,550

Provisions
Defined benefit liabilities
Deferred revenue liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities
Liabilities held for sale
Other liabilities
Accruals

82

88

104

3,249

1,657

2,501

7,810

-

-

18,152

16,815

21,117

272

259

329

Total liabilities

396,772

329,141

336,995

Total equity and liabilities

424,902

351,767

363,102

1

 mounts for 2013 have been restated for the voluntary changes in accounting policies for deferred policy acquisition costs and longevity reserving. Refer to note 2.1.2 in Aegon's
A
2014 Annual Report for details about these changes.

16,931
58

9

28,129

82%

Our employees racked up nearly

Over four-fifths of our charitable

17,000 hours in volunteer work in

donations last year were spent on health,

their local communities last year.

welfare or literacy, our three target areas.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Our leading non-financial indicators

Our leading non-financial indicators
Definitions and Notes

2014

2013

Change

% of underlying earnings from fees

Earnings from fees divided by underlying earnings
before tax minus earnings from new business

39%

33%

+18%

% of sales direct to customer

Direct-to-customer sales include those made
via affinity marketing, tied agents or online.
Figure is based on budgeted sales

21%

12%

+75%

% of Aegon businesses using the
Net Promoter Score to measure
customer loyalty

Weighted by IFRS capital allocated

99%

94%

+5.3%

• 1st quartile

0.6%

NM

NA

• 2nd quartile

47.2%

NM

NA

• 3rd quartile

50.6%

NM

NA

• 4th quartile

1.6%

NM

NA

NPS performance: % of Aegon
businesses by quartile1

Ratio of costs : assets

Based on adjusted operating expenses
divided by total average revenue-generating
investments

0.6%

0.6%

Unch.

Ratio of costs : earnings

Based on adjusted operating expenses divided
by underlying earnings before tax + adjusted
operating expenses

58%2

59%

-1.7%

Employee engagement (Hay Index)

Based on annual survey of Aegon employees.
Engagement measures the degree of employee
motivation and commitment to the company

73

69

+5.8%

Employee enablement (Hay Index)

Based on annual survey of Aegon employees.
Enablement measures the extent to which
employees feel able to carry out their work
effectively

74

70

+5.7%

€797 million

€810 million

-1.6%

€5.4 million

€5.8 million

-6.9%

€34 billion

€33.4 billion

+1.8%

33%3

NM

NA

€4.61 billion

€2.92 billion

+58%

Total payments of dividends and coupons Covers payments made during the calendar year
to investors
Donations to charities and other
good causes

Includes financial (cash) donations only

Total customer claims, benefits and plan
withdrawals
% of Aegon investment portfolio subject
to negative ESG screening

ESG: Environmental, social and governance

Total impact investments

Impact investments are those that meet
minimum financial return requirements, but also
offer a specific social or environmental benefit

NA – not applicable.
NM – not measured.
For further information on these symbols, please see pages 67-68.
1 Figures show NPS performance benchmarked against peers by quartile. Percentage of Aegon businesses weighted by IFRS capital allocated. Figures cover only businesses in the US,
the Netherlands, the UK and Hungary where performance was benchmarked against peers.
2 Adjusted for model and assumption updates. Without these adjustments, our cost: earnings ratio for 2014 would have totaled 61%.
3 Based on screening of general account assets for excluded investments.

99%

50,000

Almost all our businesses worldwide now

Three years after its launch, Knab – our online bank

use the Net Promoter Score to measure

in the Netherlands – already has 50,000 customers

customer loyalty.

and €1 billion in deposits and other assets.

59
CONTENTS

Social, economic and environmental data
2014

2013

Change

2012

GRI 3
G4 reference
(if applicable)

28,602

26,891

+6.4%

26,850

G4-9, G4-10

11,764

11,245

+4.6%

10,937

4,426

4,282

+3.4%

4,457

2,420

2,400

+0.8%

2,793

2,495

2,470

+1.0%

2,209

1,119

1,058

+5.8%

1,069

1,276

1,289

-1.0%

1,316

5,102

4,147

+23%

4,069

8.7%

9.7%

-10%

11.3%

9.0%

7.5%

+20%

7.3%

8.2

8.7

-5.7%

9.0

52%

53%

-1.9%

54%
31%

Workforce
Total number of employees1
• US
• Netherlands
• UK
• Central & Eastern Europe
• Asia
• Asset management
• Others2
% working part-time
% working on fixed-term contracts
Average years of service
% women in workforce
% women in senior management
# current & former employees covered by Aegon pension plan4
Parental leave return to work rate 5
Parental leave retention rate 6

32%

32%

Unch.

49,164

NM

NA

NM

EC3, LA2

40%

NM

NA

NM

LA3

73%

NM

NA

NM

4,614

3,084

+50%

2,740

734

1,297

-43%

1,211

43

64

-33%

55

58

61

-4.9%

50

14%

14%

Unch.

14%

9%

7%

+29%

7%

Employee turnover
Number of new hires
Total redundancies
Average # applications / vacancy 7
Average # days to fill vacancies7
Employee turnover rate8
• Voluntary turnover
• Involuntary turnover
Total net jobs created9

5%

6%

-17%

6%

3,880

1,787

117%

1,529

LA1

LA1

EC1, EC8

NA – not applicable.
NM – not measured.
1 Includes associate companies but does not include agents.
2 Others includes employees in Canada and Spain, as well as those working at Aegon’s Corporate Centers, at its variable annuities business in Ireland, and at associate companies.
3 For further information on our reporting against the GRI G4 standards, please refer to our separate Reporting Supplement, available online at aegon.com.
4	
This figure covers Aegon businesses in the US, UK, Netherlands, Spain, Romania, Turkey, as well as our asset management, Aegon Direct & Affinity Marketing Services (ADAMS),
Transamerica Life Bermuda (TLB) and Corporate Center units. Together, these businesses represent 85% of the company’s workforce.
5	
Refers to employees returning to work after a period of maternity or paternity leave. Excludes US, UK and Canada.
6	
Refers to employees still with the company 12 months after completing a period of maternity or paternity leave. Excludes US, UK and Canada.
7	
Please note this figure covers 83% of Aegon's workforce. Does not include UK, Canada, Ireland, ADAMS or TLB.
8 Please note this figure does not include Transamerica Life Advisors in the US. Also excludes Brazil, India, Japan and Turkey.
9	
Does not include voluntary turnover or employees leaving the company for other reasons such as retirement or to take up employment opportunities elsewhere.

CONTINUED >

92%

-2.4%

1

Ninety-two percent of our businesses offer

Over the past year, we have reduced

products and services online.

emissions of carbon dioxide from our
main offices by a further 2.4%.

60

Aegon in 2014

1

Weighted by revenue.
CONTENTS

Social, economic and environmental data

2014

2013

Change

2012

Absentee rate

2.2%

2.3%

-4.3%

2.3%

• US

1.6%

1.7%

-5.9%

1.7%

• Netherlands

3.2%

3.5%

-8.6%

3.4%

• UK

3.7%

2.8%

+32%

3.4%

• Central & Eastern Europe

1.9%

3.2%

-41%

1.9%

227

310

-27%

271

Employee engagement score1

73

69

+5.8%

67

Employee enablement score
% employees who consider Aegon to be a socially responsible
company
% employees who consider Aegon to be ethical in its business
dealings

74

70

+5.7%

67

77%

73%

+5.5%

72%

90%

80%

+13%

80%

GRI
G4 reference
(if applicable)

Employee welfare

# work-related injuries & illnesses

Employee motivation & engagement
1

Employee representation
% of workforce with access to works council, trade union or
other, similar representative body

42%

40%

+5.0%

47%

41%

43%

-4.7%

46%

136

109

+25%

73

317

530

-40%

903

13

27

-52%

4

121

137

-12%

88

183

366

-50%

811

€16.3 million2

None

NA

None

% of workforce covered by collective labor agreement
# formal meetings held with unions, works councils or other
official representative bodies

G4-11

Tackling misconduct, fraud and mis-selling
Total # incidents of fraud (and alleged fraud)
• Incidents of fraud (and alleged fraud) involving employees
• Incidents of fraud (and alleged fraud) involving intermediaries
• Incidents of fraud (and alleged fraud) involving other
third parties
Significant fines to redress cases of mis-selling2

SO3, SO4, SO5

SO3, SO4, SO5,
HR3, SO8, PR9

1	
Based
2

on Hay index. Engagement measures the degree of employee motivation and commitment to the company. Enablement measures the extent to which employees feel able
to carry out their work effectively.
Includes separate fines in the US, the UK and Poland. Please note that our fine in Poland (approximately €5.6 million) is still under appeal and has not yet been paid.

CONTINUED >

€3.2

230

billion

We currently manage more than €3 billion in customer

Last year we engaged with 230

assets through our Socially Responsible Investment

companies we invest in – on issues

funds in the UK, Netherlands, Hungary and China.

ranging from corporate governance to
the environment and human rights.

61
CONTENTS

2014

2013

Change

2012

GRI
G4 reference
(if applicable)

€13.0 million

€12.3 million

+5.7%

€11.0 million

LA9

€560

€510

+9.8%

€453

2.7

3.6

-25%

3.3

• Senior management

99%

94%

+5.3%

89%

• Middle management

100%

96%

+4.2%

89%

98%

96%

+2.1%

87%

Total employment costs

€2.07 billion

€2.06 billion

+0.5%

€2.09 billion

• Americas

€923 million

€985 million

-6.3%

€976 million

• Netherlands

€478 million

€475 million

+0.6%

€493 million

• UK

€245 million

€185 million

+32%

€181 million

70%

69%

+1.4%

71%

39%

35%

+11%

29%

Talent development
Total spending on training
• Total spending / FTE
• Average # days spent in training / FTE
% of workforce taking part in standardized
performance appraisals:

• Other grades

LA11

Salaries & benefits
1

% of workforce eligible for variable compensation

EC1

% of variable compensation to total pay:
• Senior management
• Middle management

25%

22%

+14%

29%

• Other grades

13%

13%

Unch.

14%

€1.30 billion

€1.29 billion

+0.8%

€1.30 billion

€37,465

€33,333

+12%

NA

31:1

31:1

Unch.

NA

1.94

1.97

-1.5%

1.94

€1.20 million

€1.22 million

-1.6%

€1.21 million

Total salaries
Median salary

2

• Ratio of median salary to CEO salary2

G4-54, G4-55

Human capital performance
• Return on investment3
• Value added4
• Productivity5

6.5%

6.6%

-1.5%

6.5%

€87,000

€ 91,000

-4.4%

€ 88,000

Total donations to charities & other good causes

€6.1 million

€6.3 million

-3.2%

€6.0 million

• Financial support

€5.4 million

€5.8 million

-6.9%

€5.6 million

€696,000

€572,00

+22%

€375,000

• Financial impact6

Community investment

• Employee volunteering (value7)
Total community investment as % of net income
Total # employee volunteering hours granted
Spending on sponsorships (excluding activation costs)

EC1, EC7, SO1

0.5%

0.7%

-29%

0.4%

16,931

13,005

+30%

6,879

SO1

€26 million

€26 million

Unch.

€23 million

EC7

FTE – Full-time equivalent.
NA – not applicable.
1 Americas includes US, Canada, Mexico and Brazil.
2	
Does not include variable compensation. Please note that our 2013 figure was restated to reflect a change in methodology. Figure represents an average of median salaries across
Aegon business and country units.
3 (Underlying earnings before tax + employee expenses) ÷ employee expenses.
4 (Revenues - operating expenses) ÷ FTE.
5 Employee expenses as % of company revenues.
6 Employees expenses ÷ FTE.
7 Based on average salaries.

CONTINUED >

62

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Social, economic and environmental data

2014

2013

Change

2012

99%

94%

+5.3%

74%

• 1st quartile

0.6%

NM

NA

NM

• 2nd quartile

47.2%

NM

NA

NM

• 3rd quartile

50.6%

NM

NA

NM

• 4th quartile

1.6%

NM

NA

NM

75,465

70,243

+7.4%

50,415

GRI
G4 reference
(if applicable)

Customer relationship management
% of Aegon businesses using Net Promoter Score to measure
customer loyalty
NPS performance: % of Aegon businesses by quartile :
1

Total # complaints (written & verbal)
• # complaints relating to issues of data privacy
Total claims, benefits and plan withdrawals
Sales
Gross deposits
Direct-to-customer sales (made through tied agents,
affinity marketing or online, as % of total sales)2
% of Aegon businesses using social media to collect
customer feedback
% of Aegon businesses offering products and services online

519

NM

NA

NM

€34.0 billion

€33.4 billion

+1.8%

NM

€8.6 billion

€7.2 billion

+19%

€6.73 billion

€55.4 billion

€44.3 billion

+25%

€39.5 billion

21%

12%

+75%

12%

94%

92%

+2.2%

NM

92%

95%

-3.2%

53%

PR5

PR8
G4-9, EC1

Inclusive insurance
% of Aegon businesses offering ‘inclusive insurance products’3
% of Aegon businesses offering products designed for customers
on low incomes

90%

50%

+80%

NM

42%

70%

-40%

44%

% of Aegon businesses with active financial literacy program

68%

65%

+4.6%

66%

230

201

+14%

204

21%

22%

-4.5%

23%

EC8, FS7

Responsible investment
# companies engaged as part of Aegon’s approach to
responsible investment

FS10

Of which:
• Extensive engagement4
• Moderate engagement

41%

41%

Unch.

39%

• Basic engagement4

38%

37%

+2.7%

38%

% of engagements focusing on social or environmental topics
Total assets held in ethical or socially responsible
investment (SRI) funds5

10%

22%

-55%

NM

FS10

€2.23 billion

€1.87 billion

+19%

€1.43 billion

EC8, FS11

0.40%

0.39%

+2.6%

0.31%

FS11

€4.61 billion

€2.92 billion

+58%

€2.83 billion

EC8, FS11

4

SRI funds as % of total revenue-generating investments
Total ‘impact investments’6

NA – not applicable.
NM – not measured.
1	
Figures show NPS performance benchmarked against peers by quartile. Percentage of Aegon businesses weighted by IFRS capital allocated. Figures cover only businesses in the US,
the Netherlands, the UK and Hungary where performance was benchmarked against peers.
2 Based on budgeted sales.
3	
Includes products for customers on low incomes, those belonging to socially vulnerable groups or who have difficulty accessing insurance because of chronic medical conditions,
certain lifestyle choices or personal status.
4 According to definition issued by the UN Principles for Responsible Investment.
5	
Excludes Aegon Sustainable World Equity Fund in the Netherlands, which was closed in November 2014. Also excludes seperate green and socially responsible investment funds
managed by AIFMC, our asset management joint venture in China. Together, these funds in China had more than €1 billion in assets under management at the end of last year.
6 'Impact investments' are defined as those investments that meet minimum financial returns, but also deliver specific social and environmental benefits.

CONTINUED >

63
CONTENTS

2014

2013

Closing Aegon N.V. share price (Amsterdam)

€6.26

Total dividend due / share1

€0.23

Change

2012

€6.86

-8.7%

€4.80

€0.22

+4.5%

€0.21

€465 million

€430 million

+8.1%

NR

€0.49

€0.29

+69%

€0.69

-5%

49%

NA

63%

€332 million

€380 million

-13%

NR

(€147.7 million)

€163.8 million

NA

(€133.2 million)

GRI
G4 reference
(if applicable)

Investor performance

Total dividends paid to shareholders
Earnings per share
Total shareholder return (€)
Total coupon payments to bondholders

EC1

Responsible tax
Total corporate income tax paid2
• Americas
• Netherlands
• UK
• Others

(€7.2 million)

€39.1 million

NA

(€10.6 million)

(€180.8 million)

€88.1 million

NA

(€135.1 million)

€5.4 million

€21 .5 million

-75%

(€23.0 million)

€34.9 million

€15.1 million

+131%

€35.5 million

78,225

Environmental performance3
Total CO2 emissions (metric tons)

77,448

79,372

-2.4%

• Total emissions / FTE (metric tons)

4.16

4.43

-6.1%

4.30

• Business travel by air (million, km)

118.3

110.4

+7.2%

102.7

• Electricity (GwH)

100.8

108.8

-7.4%

120.4

• Gas (million, m3)

2.2

2.7

-19%

2.5

Total consumption of:

• Paper (metric tons)

6,329

6,387

-0.9%

5,720

258,139

281,537

-8.3%

310,390

• Production of waste (metric tons)

707

805

-12%

1,017

• Use of recycled / sustainable paper
• % of Aegon businesses4 with active recycling programs
(covering paper, plastics and IT equipment)

38%

51%

-25%

66%

100%

100%

Unch.

NM

€1.31 billion

€1.30 billion5

+0.8%

€1.30 billion

94%

29%

+224%

NM

• Water (m3)

Supply chain management
Amount spent on goods & services
% of businesses assessing suppliers for ESG risk
4

NA – not applicable.
NR – not reported.
NM – not measured.
1 Final dividend for 2014 (€0.12 / share) is subject to approval by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders due in May 2015.
2	
Negative figures denote amounts received from the tax authorities. Please note there is often no direct correlation between tax on earnings for any given year and amounts paid or
received in tax. Part of the explanation for this is that certain tax-deductible items are not recognized in the company's profit & loss statement, but directly in equity. Amounts may
also include payments from other years.
3	
Please note that figures for environmental performances cover the US, Netherlands and UK only (see page 51).
4 Weighted by revenue.
5 Please note that this has been restated because of a change in our reporting.

64

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Principles for Sustainable Insurance

Principles for Sustainable Insurance
Aegon is one of the founding signatories of the UNEP-FI’s Principles for Sustainable
Insurance (PSI). The aim of the PSI is to make sure sustainability becomes business as
usual. The PSI comprises four basic principles. Against each of these principles, we’ve set
ourselves specific goals and targets. Each year we report our progress. We put our current
goals and targets in place three years ago – when the PSI was launched. In many areas,
we’ve already reached the objectives we set for ourselves. That’s why we’re currently
updating our approach. We’ll be issuing new goals and targets later this year. Details will
be included in our 2015 Review, due for publication in March 2016.

1

We will embed in our decision-making environmental, social and
governance (ESG) issues, relevant to the insurance business.

Goals and targets
What will we do to put this principle into practice?

Progress
What have we done so far?

Implement minimum standards of market conduct,
both for ourselves and our brokers and intermediaries.

We’ve adopted a set of six market conduct principles. These principles apply to all our businesses
worldwide, and help ensure we put the interests of our customers first.

Introduce new rules for pricing our products focused,
in part, on benefits for customers.

We’ve introduced a Pricing & Product Development Policy. This commits us to taking potential
benefits for customers into account before approving any new product or service.

Where possible, make our products clearer and easier for
our customers to understand.

We’ve launched new products and reviewed existing ones. We’ve made it easier to research and
buy products online, and we’ve rewritten hundreds of customer letters and other correspondence
to strip out unnecessary jargon.

Use our employees’ diversity to bring new insights into
our business.

We’ve brought out a company-wide Statement on Diversity & Non-Discrimination, and we’re
working on a new plan to promote workforce diversity over the next few years. We’re also
members of Workplace Pride, which strives for greater acceptance of LGBT1 employees in the
workplace and in society.

Develop a set of indicators and measurements to track
progress on our overall sustainability strategy.

We have KPIs in place against each of our four strategic objectives. We’ll continue to report
against these in the period ahead.

2

We will work together with our clients and business partners to raise awareness of
environmental, social and governance issues, manage risk and develop solutions.

Goals and targets
What will we do to put this principle into practice?

Progress
What have we done so far?

Put in place minimum social and environmental standards
for the goods and services we buy.

We’ve introduced a Sustainable Procurement Policy. This policy applies to all our businesses
worldwide, and is based on regular ESG2 assessments.

Make sure we invest responsibly, and engage actively with
companies we invest in.

We’ve had a Responsible Investment Policy in place now for more than three years. This Policy
covers all businesses and all major asset classes. The Policy is based on engagement with the
companies we invest in. Last year, we engaged on ESG issues with 230 companies.

Look at opportunities to expand investments where there
are clear social or environmental benefits.

We now have more than €4.6 billion in impact investments. These include affordable housing,
renewable energy and sustainable timber. We also have almost €190 million invested in
green bonds.

1
2

Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender.
Environmental, Social and Governance.

65
CONTENTS

Principles for Sustainable Insurance

3

We will work together with governments, regulators and other key stakeholders to promote
widespread action across society on environmental, social and governance issues.

Goals and targets
What will we do to put this principle into practice?

Progress
What have we done so far?

Organize panels of stakeholders to provide feedback
on our work and performance.

We carry out an annual survey of our leading stakeholders. And we work through other
stakeholder bodies, such as our Customer Advocacy Board in the UK. We had planned stakeholder
panels in our main country units, but these have now been shelved.

Fund research into aging and demographic change
in both Europe and the US.

We publish twice-yearly retirement readiness reports, based on research in US, Europe and Asia.
In the US, we also operate the not-for-profit Transamerica Center for Retirement Studies and a
partnership with AgeLab, part of MIT (Massachusetts Institute of Technology). In the Netherlands,
we’re members of Netspar, the Network for Studies on Pensions, Aging & Retirement.

Provide limited time-off to allow employees to support
community projects and initiatives.

Volunteering programs have now been extended to more than 90% of Aegon’s global workforce.
Last year, employees gave up almost 17,000 hours, equivalent to approximately €0.7 million.

4

We will demonstrate accountability and transparency in regularly
disclosing our progress in implementing the principles.

Goals and targets
What will we do to put this principle into practice?

Progress
What have we done so far?

Publish these goals and targets and our progress against
them in both this report and on the Aegon website.

We publish our progress against the PSI principles every year. In 2015, we will be updating our
goals and targets. Details will be included in the 2015 Review.

Sustainability ratings

66

Rating agency

Performance 2014

Dow Jones Sustainability Index (Robeco-SAM)

Aegon was again named as part of the Dow Jones Sustainability World and European indexes.
The indexes list only the top-10% performers in each sector. In 2014, Aegon was classified 'Silver Class'.

FTSE4Good

Aegon was again included in the FTSE4Good index in 2014. The company has been a member since the
index was launched in 2001.

Vigeo Ratings

Aegon is a member of the NYSE Euronext Vigeo Europe 120, Euro-zone 120 and Benelux 20 indexes of
leading sustainability performers.

Oekom Research

Oekom currently rates Aegon ‘C+ Prime’, unchanged from 2013 and in line with most of the company’s
leading peers.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Independent assurance report

Independent assurance report
T0: the Executive Board of Aegon N.V.
The Executive Board of Aegon N.V.
(‘the Company’) engaged us to provide
assurance on the material KPIs in the
2014 Review (hereafter: ‘the Report’)
of Aegon N.V.
Our engagement consisted of a combination
of reasonable assurance (leading to an
‘opinion’) and limited assurance (leading to
a ‘conclusion’):
• Reasonable assurance on eight strategic
KPIs, visible with a circle ( )1
• Limited assurance on five material
KPIs in the 2014 Review, visible with
a triangle ( )1.
We believe these procedures fulfil the
rational objective as disclosed by the
Company on pages 50-51.

Our opinion
Based on the procedures we have performed
and the evidence we have obtained, in our
opinion the data marked with a circle ( )1
included in the 2014 Review, are in all
material respects presented reliably and
adequately, in accordance with the Aegon
N.V. reporting criteria.

Our conclusion

during the reporting year 2014.
The disclosures made by management with
respect to the scope of the Report are
included on page 50 ‘About this report’.
Limited assurance procedures are
substantially less in scope than reasonable
assurance procedures in relation to both the
risk assessment procedures, including an
understanding of internal control, and the
procedures performed in response to the
assessed risks.
Limitations in our scope
The Report contains prospective information,
such as ambitions, strategy, targets,
expectations and projections. Inherent to
this information is that actual future results
may be different from the prospective
information and therefore it may be
uncertain. We do not provide any assurance
on the assumptions and feasibility of this
prospective information. The auditor is not
expected to, and cannot, reduce audit risk to
zero and cannot therefore obtain absolute
assurance that the sustainability information
is free from material misstatement due
to fraud or error. This is because there
are inherent limitations of an assurance
engagement, which result in most of the
audit evidence on which the auditor bases
the auditor’s opinion being persuasive rather
than conclusive.

Based on the procedures we have performed
and the evidence we have obtained, nothing
has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the data marked with a triangle
( )1 for the year ended 2014 has not been
prepared, in all material respects, in
accordance with the Aegon N.V. reporting
criteria. This opinion and conclusion are to be
read in the context of what we say in the
remainder of our report.

Reporting criteria
The Company developed its sustainability
reporting criteria on the basis of the
G4 Guidelines of the Global Reporting
Initiative (GRI), which are disclosed in a
separate Reporting Supplement, together
with detailed information on the reporting
scope on pages 50-51. We consider the
reporting criteria to be relevant and
appropriate for our examination.

The basis for our opinion and
conclusion

Understanding reporting and
measurement methodologies
The information in the scope of this
engagement needs to be read and
understood together with the reporting
criteria, for which the Company is solely
responsible for selecting and applying.
The absence of a significant body of

What we are assuring
We have examined the 2014 Review for the
year 2014 of Aegon N.V., The Hague. This
Report comprises a representation of the
policy, the activities, and performance of the
Company relating to Corporate Responsibility
1

established practice on which to draw,
to evaluate and measure non-financial
information allows for different, but
acceptable, measurement techniques and
can affect comparability between entities
and over time.

Our assurance approach
Materiality
We set thresholds for materiality at the
planning stage and reassessed them during
the engagement. These helped us to
determine the nature, timing and extent of
our procedures and to evaluate the effect of
identified misstatements on the information
presented, both individually and on
aggregate. Based on our professional
judgement, we determined specific
materiality levels for each element of the
Corporate Responsibility data.
Work done
We are required to plan and perform our
work in order to consider the risk of material
misstatement of the Report. Our main
procedures included the following for the
eight strategic and five material KPIs:
• Performing an external environment
analysis and obtaining an understanding
of the relevant social issues, relevant
laws and regulations and the
characteristics of the organisation;
• Evaluating the acceptability of the
reporting policies and consistent
application of this, such as assessment of
the outcomes of the stakeholder dialogue
and the process for determining the
material subjects, the reasonableness of
estimates made by management, as well
as evaluating the overall presentation of
the sustainability information;
• Evaluating the design and
implementation and testing the
operating effectiveness of the systems
and processes for data gathering and
processing of information as presented
in the Report;
• Interviewing management and relevant
staff at corporate (and business/division/
local) level responsible for the
sustainability strategy and policies;

Please see page 59.

67
CONTENTS

Independent assurance report

• Interviewing relevant staff responsible
for providing the information in the
Report, carrying out internal control
procedures on the data and the
consolidation of the data in the Report;
• Investigating internal and external
documentation, in addition to interviews,
to determine whether the information in
the Report is adequately substantiated;
• Performing analytical review of the data
and trend explanations submitted for
consolidation at group level; and
• Assessing whether the Report has been
prepared ‘in accordance’ with the
Sustainability Reporting Guidelines
version G4 of GRI.
In addition to the procedures mentioned
above, for the 8 strategic KPI’s, as included
in the Report and marked with a circle ( )1
we performed the following:
• Assessing the systems and processes
for data gathering, including testing the
design, existence and the effectiveness
of the relevant internal controls during
the reporting year;
• Conducting analytical procedures and
substantive testing procedures on the
relevant data;
• Assessing the processing of other
information, such as the aggregation
process of data to the information as
presented in the sustainability
information; and
• Corroborating internal and external
documentation to determine whether
the sustainability information is
substantiated adequately.
In addition, we analysed the text in the
remainder of the Report for inconsistencies
in the information presented. We believe
that the evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion and conclusion.
Professional and ethical
standards applied
We conducted our assurance engagement
in accordance with Dutch law, including
Standard 3810N ‘Assurance engagements
relating to sustainability reports’ (hereafter
1

68

‘Standard 3810N’). Our responsibilities under
this standard are further described in the
‘Our responsibilities’ section of this report.
We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the ‘Verordening inzake
de onafhankelijkheid van accountants bij
assurance-opdrachten’ (ViO) and other
relevant independence regulations in the
Netherlands. Furthermore, we have complied
with the ‘Verordening gedrags- en
beroepsregels accountants’ (VGBA) and
other relevant regulations.

relevant for the preparation of the Report
in order to design procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
the effectiveness of the Company’s internal
control. An assurance engagement aimed at
providing limited and reasonable assurance
also includes evaluating the appropriateness
of the reporting framework used and the
reasonableness of estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the
overall presentation of the Report.

Responsibilities

Amsterdam, March 18, 2015
PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.

The Executive Board’s responsibilities
The Executive Board of the Company is
responsible for the preparation of the Report
in accordance with the Company’s reporting
criteria, including the identification of
the stakeholders and the determination
of material subjects. Furthermore, the
Executive Board is responsible for such
internal control necessary to enable the
preparation of the Report, that is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error.
Our responsibilities
Based on our assurance engagement
in accordance with Standard 3810N,
our responsibility is to:
• Express an opinion on the data as
included in the Report and marked
with a circle ( )1; and
• Express a conclusion on the data as
included in the Report and marked
with a triangle ( )1.
This requires that we comply with ethical
requirements and that we plan and perform
our work to obtain reasonable and limited
assurance about whether the strategic and
material KPIs in the report are free from
material misstatements.
The procedures selected depend on
the auditor’s judgement, including the
assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the strategic and material
KPIs in the Report, whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments,
the auditor considers internal control

Please see page 59.

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Original has been signed by
drs. R. Dekkers RA

Index

Index
A
ADAMS, Aegon Direct & Affinity
Marketing Services 51, 60
Aegon
Business model 21
Capital 14-18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28,
35, 42
Code of Conduct 33-34, 40, 44
Competition 15, 17-18
Contact 66
Corporate governance 40-41, 44
Disclaimer Inside back cover
Diversity 34, 44, 46
Dividends and coupons 29, 41,
44, 57, 59, 64
Employee engagement 15, 22, 33-34,
38, 59, 61
Employee representation 32, 34, 61
Employment practices 32-34
Financial crime, combatting 44
Financial performance 26
Financial strength ratings 23
Global Ethics Line 44
Health & Safety 33-34, 44, 56
History 6
Human capital 62
Impact investing 4, 37, 59, 63, 65
Inclusive insurance 31, 63
Investments 36-37, 41, 44, 59, 61, 63
Management 10-11, 52-53
Market conduct 15, 20, 30
Material issues 12, 15
Materiality matrix 15
Micro-insurance (please see inclusive
insurance)
NPS, Net Promoter Score 9, 20, 22,
30-31, 59, 63
Online, products & services 4, 5, 9, 16-17,
18-20, 24, 30-31, 59
Products, pricing, development &
approval 30, 44
Purpose 2, 6, 9, 20
Remuneration 33, 44
Reporting, policy & approach 44, 50
Risk management 40
Socially Responsible Investment
funds 37, 63
Stakeholders
• Customers 30
• Employees 32
• Investors 36
• Suppliers 38
• Local communities 38
Strategy 20-24
Succession planning 33
Supply chain 38
Targets, financial & non-financial 22-23
Training & talent development 33-34, 62
Value chain 28-39
Vereniging Aegon 40
Volunteering 33, 38-39, 62

Aging, changing demographics 9, 16-17,
18, 66
American Council of Life Insurers 41
Annuities 17, 20, 26, 30-31, 36
Asset Liability Management 17
Association of British Insurers 36, 41
At retirement 20, 24
Audit 38, 50, 67-68
B
Banco Santander, Spain 5, 20, 21, 24, 31
Barclays, UK 20
C
Capital requirements 9, 14-15, 16-18
CDP, formerly Carbon Disclosure Project 41
China National Offshore Oil Corporation,
China 5
Conference Board 41
D
Data protection 15-16, 44, 63
Demographics (please see Aging, changing
demographics)
Distribution 5, 17-18, 20-21, 22, 24, 26, 30
Diversity & Non-Discrimination 34, 44,
46, 65
Dodd-Frank Act, US 16
Dutch Central Bank 41
E, F
Extractives Industry Transparency
Initiative 41
G
Global Coalition on Aging 41
Green bonds, investment in 4, 37, 65
GRI, Global Reporting Initiative 44, 50,
59-64, 67
Guardian Assurance, UK 20
H
Habitat for Humanity, US 38
Human rights 37, 38, 41, 44
I
IFRS, International Financial Reporting
Standards 44
IIRC, International Integrated Reporting
Council 50
Interest rates 9, 14-15, 16-17, 18, 20, 22,
23, 26, 30, 43
International Labor Organization 41, 44
J
Junior Achievement, US 38

L
La Mondiale, France 5, 7, 20
La Banque Postale, France 5
M
Massachusetts Institute of
Technology, US 66
Mortgage-backed securities 4
N
New technologies 14-15, 16-17, 18
O
OECD, Organization for Economic
Cooperation & Development 39, 41
onna-onna, the Netherlands 4
P, Q
Pensions 4, 5, 16-17, 18, 20, 21, 26, 29,
30-31, 33, 36, 42
R
Regulation, financial services sector
9, 14-15, 16-17, 18, 19, 22, 30-31, 39
Responsible investment 36, 37, 41, 44,
63-65
Responsible tax 15, 39, 64
Retiready, UK 4, 17
S
SASB, Sustainability Accounting Standards
Board 50
Social media 15, 63
Solvency II (please see Capital requirements)
T
Tmall, China 17
Transamerica 4, 5, 33, 38, 39, 42, 51, 66
Transamerica Center for Retirement
Studies 42, 66, 69
Transamerica Foundation 38
Tsinghua Tongfang, China 5
U
UNICEF, UN Children’s Fund 38
UN Declaration of Human Rights 41, 44
UN Principles for Responsible
Investment 36, 41
UN Principles for Sustainable
Insurance 41, 65-66
W
Wilton Re 5, 47
Workplace savings 20, 24
XYZ

K
Knab, Dutch online bank 17, 59

69
CONTENTS

How to contact us

How to contact us
We welcome comments and feedback from our stakeholders. It’s an important part
of being accountable. If you’d like to make a suggestion or a complaint, please feel
free to contact our Communications, Investor Relations or Sustainability teams:
Corporate Communications:

Postal address:

Robin Boon
Head of Corporate Communications
Telephone: +31 70 344 8344
Email:
gcc@aegon.com

Aegon N.V.
P.O. Box 85
2501 CB The Hague
The Netherlands

Investor Relations:

We can also be contacted
via Twitter and Facebook.

Willem van den Berg
Head of Investor Relations
Telephone: +31 70 344 8305
or toll free: 877 548 9668 (US only)
Email:
ir@aegon.com

Strategy & Sustainability
Marc van Weede
Global Head of Strategy & Sustainability
Telephone: +31 70 344 8278
Email:
response@aegon.com

Colophon
Consultancy and design
Editing and production
Portrait photography Alex Wynaendts
Photography senior management
Portrait photography Darryl Button
Portrait photography Rob Routs
Portrait photography SB members
Portrait photography Karen Wright
Portrait photography Brenda Clancy
Portrait photography Amanda Bowe
Portrait photography Rien Brus
Portrait photography Edgar Koning
Illustrations
Typesetting
Printing
Binding

DartGroup, Amsterdam (NL)
Aegon Group Sustainability and Aegon Corporate Communications (NL)
Reinier Gerritsen, Amsterdam (NL)
Wil Kirk, Baltimore, MD (USA)
Reinier Gerritsen, Amsterdam (NL)
Arno Massee, Rijnsaterwoude (NL)
Ad Bogaard, Wormerveer (NL)
Ad Bogaard, Wormerveer (NL)
Greg Ruffing (USA)
Alan McCredie (UK)
Ad Bogaard, Wormerveer (NL)
Henk Blankestijn (NL)
Thirza Beekhuis (NL)
DartGroup, Amsterdam (NL)
HaboDaCosta, Vianen (NL)
Hexspoor, Boxtel (NL)

This is Aegon’s 2014 Review. For more details about any of the issues here, please refer to our website at aegon.com.
Alongside this Review, we also publish an Annual Report, which is our main regulatory reporting document. The Annual Report
provides full analysis of our financial performance, as well as details of Aegon’s risk and capital management, remuneration and
system of corporate governance. Our 2014 Annual Report is available online.

70

Aegon in 2014
CONTENTS

Forward-looking statements

Forward-looking statements
The statements contained in this document that are not historical facts are

•

Changes in customer behavior and public opinion in general related to,

forward-looking statements as defined in the US Private Securities Litigation

among other things, the type of products also Aegon sells, including

Reform Act of 1995. The following are words that identify such forward-

legal, regulatory or commercial necessity to meet changing customer
expectations;

looking statements: aim, believe, estimate, target, intend, may, expect,
anticipate, predict, project, counting on, plan, continue, want, forecast, goal,

•

Acts of God, acts of terrorism, acts of war and pandemics;

should, would, is confident, will, and similar expressions as they relate to

•

Changes in the policies of central banks and/or governments;

Aegon. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and

•

Lowering of one or more of Aegon’s debt ratings issued by recognized
rating organizations and the adverse impact such action may have on

involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict.

Aegon’s ability to raise capital and on its liquidity and financial condition;

Aegon undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forwardlooking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on

•

Lowering of one or more of insurer financial strength ratings of Aegon’s

these forward-looking statements, which merely reflect company expectations

insurance subsidiaries and the adverse impact such action may have on

at the time of writing. Actual results may differ materially from expectations

the premium writings, policy retention, profitability and liquidity of its
insurance subsidiaries;

conveyed in forward-looking statements due to changes caused by various
risks and uncertainties. Such risks and uncertainties include but are not limited

•

•
•

to maintain;

Changes in general economic conditions, particularly in the United States,
the Netherlands and the United Kingdom;

•

-

•

dependent on the proper functioning of information technology,

income investment portfolios;

a computer system failure or security breach may disrupt Aegon’s

The effects of corporate bankruptcies and/or accounting

business, damage its reputation and adversely affect its results of
operations, financial condition and cash flows;

in the value of equity and debt securities Aegon holds; and

•

Customer responsiveness to both new products and distribution channels;

The effects of declining creditworthiness of certain private sector

•

Competitive, legal, regulatory, or tax changes that affect profitability,
the distribution cost of or demand for Aegon’s products;

securities and the resulting decline in the value of sovereign
exposure that Aegon holds;
•

As Aegon’s operations support complex transactions and are highly

The frequency and severity of defaults by issuers in Aegon’s fixed

restatements on the financial markets and the resulting decline
-

Litigation or regulatory action that could require Aegon to pay significant
damages or change the way Aegon does business;

Changes in the performance of financial markets, including emerging
markets, such as with regard to:

The effect of the European Union’s Solvency II requirements and other
regulations in other jurisdictions affecting the capital Aegon is required

to the following:

•

Changes in accounting regulations and policies or a change by Aegon in
applying such regulations and policies, voluntarily or otherwise, may affect

Changes in the performance of Aegon’s investment portfolio and decline

Aegon’s reported results and shareholders’ equity;

in ratings of Aegon’s counterparties;
•

The impact of acquisitions and divestitures, restructurings, product

•

Consequences of a potential (partial) break-up of the euro;

•

The frequency and severity of insured loss events;

withdrawals and other unusual items, including Aegon’s ability to integrate

•

Changes affecting longevity, mortality, morbidity, persistence and other

acquisitions and to obtain the anticipated results and synergies from
acquisitions;

factors that may impact the profitability of Aegon’s insurance products;
•

Reinsurers to whom Aegon has ceded significant underwriting risks may

•

•
•

Changes affecting interest rate levels and continuing low or rapidly

Catastrophic events, either manmade or by nature, could result in material
losses and significantly interrupt Aegon’s business; and

fail to meet their obligations;
•

Aegon’s failure to achieve anticipated levels of earnings or operational

changing interest rate levels;

efficiencies as well as other cost saving and excess capital and leverage

Changes affecting currency exchange rates, in particular the EUR/USD

ratio management initiatives.

and EUR/GBP exchange rates;
•

•
•

•

Changes in the availability of, and costs associated with, liquidity sources

Further details of potential risks and uncertainties affecting Aegon are

such as bank and capital markets funding, as well as conditions in the

described in its filings with the Netherlands Authority for the Financial Markets

credit markets in general such as changes in borrower and counterparty

and the US Securities and Exchange Commission, including the Annual Report.

creditworthiness;

These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this document.

Increasing levels of competition in the United States, the Netherlands,

Except as required by any applicable law or regulation, Aegon expressly

the United Kingdom and emerging markets;

disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any updates or

Changes in laws and regulations, particularly those affecting Aegon’s

revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any

operations, ability to hire and retain key personnel, the products Aegon

change in Aegon’s expectations with regard thereto or any change in events,

sells, and the attractiveness of certain products to its consumers;

conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.

Regulatory changes relating to the insurance industry in the jurisdictions
in which Aegon operates;

Highlights
& overview

Aegon’s 2014 Review

Creating
and sharing
value
March 2015

How to read
our Review
This is our fourth annual
integrated report.
It provides an overview of
our performance during
the year, and looks at the
value we’ve created for
our customers and other
stakeholders. As well as
this Review, we also
publish an Annual
Report, which is our
main regulatory report.
Both this Review and
the Annual Report are
available on our website,
at aegon.com.

Creating value,
sharing value
This Review looks in
detail at how we, as a
company, create value for
our stakeholders and
how we help customers
save and invest for the
future. See pages 28-44.

Changing
capital
requirements

The big issues
We’ve based our Review
on five key trends –
the trends we think
will shape our industry
in the years ahead.
See pages 20-24.

Our strategy
Our operating environment
is changing fast, and
so are we. Discover how
we’re changing the
way we do business.
See pages 20-24.

Meeting our
commitments
Aegon was one of the
founding signatories to
the UN’s Principles for
Sustainable Insurance
(PSI). Find out on pages
65-66 what we’re doing
to meet our PSI
commitments.

